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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CHRONISTER OIL CO. d/b/a QIK-N-EZ,
Petitioner,
V.
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

)
)
)
)
) PCB 2024-050
) (LUST Appeal)
)
)
)

NOTICE

Don Brown, Clerk

Itlinois Pollution Contro! Board
60 E. Van Buren St,, Ste. 630
Chicago, IL 60605
don.brown@illinois.gov

Patrick D. Shaw

Law Office of Patrick D. Shaw
80 Bellerive Road
Springfield, IL 62704

pdshawllaw@gmail.com

Carol Webb, Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.0.Box 19274

Springfield, IL 62794-9274

carol.webb@illinois.gov

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the office of the Clerk of the
Pollution Control Board an APPEARANCE, the ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD, and a
CERTIFICATE OF RECORD ON APPEAL, copies of which are herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent

Rich Kim

Assistant Counsel - Division of Legal Counsel

Special Assistant Attorney General
1021 North Grand Avenue, East
P.0. Box 19276

Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

866/273-5488 (TDD)

Dated: July 24, 2024
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

CHRONISTER OIL €O. d/b/a QIK-N-EZ,

Petitioner,

PCB 2024-050
(LUST Appeal)

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

R . L L WU W

APPEARANCE
The undersigned, as one of its attorneys, hereby enters his Appearance on behalf of the

Respondent, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent

(Lic

Rich Kim

Assistant Counsel - Division of Legal Counsel
Special Assistant Attorney General

1021 North Grand Avenue, East

P.0. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

866/273-5488 (TDD)

richard kim@illinois.gov

Dated: July 24, 2024
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

CHRONISTER OIL CO. d/b/a QIK-N-EZ,

Petitioner,

PCB 2024-050
(LUST Appeal)

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

e oV W NI N T —

Respondent.

E

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.116{b) and 105.410, the following constitutes an
index of documents comprising the record:

PAGES DOCUMENT(S) DATE

AR000001 IEMA Field Report (94-2157) September 21, 1994
AR000002 IEMA Field Report (96-1540}) August 26, 1996
AR000003 IEMA Field Report (99-1895} August 11, 1999
AROG0O004-AR000006 Election to Proceed as Owner letter November 5, 2019
AR0CO007-AR000008 [EPA ETP acceptance letter November 26, 2019
AR00O005-AR000010 I[EMA Haz. Materials Report (20-1063} December 9, 2020
AR000011 [EPA Notification of Release December 11, 2020
AR000012-AR000152 45-Day Report January 20, 2021
AR000153-AR000156 Election to Proceed as Owner letter March 10, 2021
AR000157 IEPA ETP acceptance letter April 7, 2021
AR000158 IEPA acceptance of 45-Day Report May 26, 2021
ARC00159-AR000199 CWM Early Action billing package September 2, 2021
AR000200-AR000203 IEPA Early Action approval letter December 13, 2021
AR000204-AR000538 Corrective Action Plan and Budget March 22, 2022
AR000539-AR000592 Green Wave Early Action billing package March 25, 2022
AR000593-AR000597 IEPA Early Action approval letter May 5, 2022
AR000G598-AR000600 Project Labor Agreement Determination june 15, 2022
AR000601-AR000611 IEPA CAP/B response letter July 22,2022
AR000612-AR000680 Green Wave reimbursement packages  July 7, 2023
AR000681-AR000684 {EPA decision letter January 3, 2024

1, Becky Fiedler, certify on information and belief that the entire record of the Respondent’s
decision, as defined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.410(b), is hereby enclosed.

By:

Becky/Fiedler
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
[llinois Environmental Protection Agency

Date: 25 &)\\} 9&94
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I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that on July 24, 2024, | served true
and correct copies of an APPEARANCE, the ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD, and a
CERTIFICATE OF RECORD ON APPEAL, via the Board’'s COOL system and email, upon the

following named persons:

Don Brown, Clerk Carol Webb, Hearing Officer
[llinois Pollution Control Board [llinois Pollution Control Board
60 E. Van Buren St,, Ste. 630 1021 North Grand Avenue East
Chicago, IL 60605 P.0.Box 19274
don.brown@illinois.gov Springfield, IL 62794-5274

carol.webb@illinois.gov

Patrick D. Shaw

Law Office of Patrick D. Shaw
80 Bellerive Road
Springfield, IL 62704

pdshawllaw@gmail.com

ILLINGIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent

LG

Rich Kim

Assistant Counsel - Division of Legal Counsel
Special Assistant Attorney General

1021 North Grand Avenue, East

P.0.Box 19276

Springfield, lilinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

866/273-5488 (TDD)
richard.kim@illinois.gov
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2:05PH
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2177622589+ EMERGENCY RESPONSE:#® 1

[ 6RO 5325

llinois Emergency Management Agency
E’ _ FIELD REPORT
. 2 7
Incident Number D ]D B E Date: 9o __ 7 21 ;04
Nodfy: ILLINOIS EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY Time: e
1 — 800/ 782 - 7860 or 217 /782 - 7860 Receivedbys g i
1. Caller: . 14. On Scene Contager:
2. Call back phone#- 217/ 529-919) On Scene Phopes:
3. Caller mprcum:—m‘ﬂ_l.aw 15. No.injured:. o [ ] Haz-mat related
4, Typeofinci:km;[]Fire[!H.enkarﬂm Where taken:
[] Explosion [ ) Water Javolvemenmr - 16. Public health risics and/or precautions taken,
[ 1 Gas or Vapor ciona [ ] Other including # evacuateq:
S. Incident Location; 9
Street RD
City SFRINGFIZLD [1In{) Near
Counry____ SANGAMON —— pAarr 17.” Assistance needed from Stare Agencieg:
gdﬂwt___. [} RR {] River [] Highway : 9
eC. A (-]
6. AreaInvolved: [ ] Highway [ 1Raj) [ XFixed Peciliry
(1 Waterway [ ) Air [ ] Other
7. Material (s) Involved: GASOT.INF, 18. Conﬂinmuu/clemup actions and plang;
: _BRMOVE TANES
[1Gas []Liquid [] Semi-Song (] Solid
[ 1 Pesticide { ] Radioactive '
CAS#:
UN/NA #;
Is this a 302(a) Extremely Hazardous Substance? 19: Weather: [) sunny [ ] overcast [ ] night
(1 Yes [1No [ } Unknown {1pdy. aldy. [ ) rain [ ] snow
Is this a RCRA Hazardous Waste? Temp.____ F wind dir, speed mph,
{1¥es {I1No [ ] Unknown
If Yes, isthisa RCRA regulaged faciliry? 20: Responsible Panty:_ gREcE FRANELYY =
[]Yes[}Neo
8. Containes {1Truck (1 RR ear [ ] Drom Contact person:___ 217/625-7201
[]Abovesmmdmk[]Pipelim Phone #
¥] Underground tank [ ] Other * Mailing address;
conainer gize: INENDWN RIVERTON 1 Lo Sio)
9. Amouﬂt rﬂlmdﬂ—_m_ '
Rare of releage: : /min,
10. Cause of refease: JEEROWY Notificarions; IEPA/SPM
11. Estimared spill extent:
[13squarc feer [ ] square yards
12, [] Oceurred Dete; / /__Time:
— [ 1 Discovered ik 0% _21/ 94 Time: 1300 —
13. Emergency units comntacted On scene
() Fire k] Fire SPLED- 7D
[ ] Sheriff () Sherify
[] Police [ 1 Police
{ G FIEsDA

QUREENED

000001



PUG 78 -86 MON

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

Jbo F/X0 5’59@—
Livcoln leend

el o

[llinois Emnergency Management Agency

12°G0

L

P. 0303

Ls

L]

Incident Number! . 9

3

CRG ,
- JFIELD REPORT

4 0

1 ~800/782 -

Nodty: ILLINCTS EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
7860 or 217 /782 - 7860

Date: 38 E 26 / 96
Time: 113

Received by: __J3

1. Caler:_ ROGER RARNRY 14. OnScene Contace: __ 0
2. Call back phones#: 217/523-5050 _ Or. Scene Phone#:
3. Caller represents: _LINCOLNLAND OIL 15. Ne. injured: 0 [ 1 Haz-rnar relaiad
4. Type of incident:{ ] Fire [§ Leak or Spill Where takean: '
{ ] Explosion [ ] Water Involvement 16. Public health risks and/or precautions taken,
{ ] Gas or Vapar cloud ] Other_ including # evacuated:
S. [ncident Location: 0
Strece 2800 NORTH PEORIA RD
City____SPRINGFIELD A MII:[]N&: - -
County_ SANGAMON = lw? 17. Asdsunce needed ﬁ'om Stats Agencies:
Milepost_____ [1 RR {] River [] Highway
Sec, Twp. Range
6. ArcaInvolved: { ] Highway [ ] Rall (§ Fixed Faciity
(] Watarway [] Air {] Other ' :
7. Matezial (s) Involved: _ GASOLINE 18. Con:.a.‘nmc.m/c!canuP actions and pians:
PIPE REP
(1Gas []Liquid {]Semi-3olid (] Salid
"1 Pesticide [] Radicactdve
CAS#: COR0CE 1Y
UNMNA #: :
Is this a 302 (a) Extremely Hazardous Sutstnca? 19: Weather: [ ] sunny [ ] overcasz { ] night
{] Yes {] No [ ] Unknown [ ]1pty. cidy. { ] rain [ ] snow :
Is this a RCRA Hazardous Faste? Temp. Fekddr_ _speed____ mph.
L]ch[]No[]Uuknown
If Yes, is this a RCRA regulated facilicy? 20: Responsible Pary:__ #3
{1Yes[]No
8. Conrainer: [ ] Truck [ JRR car [ ] Drum Contact person:______#1
[] Abovegrournd tank { ] Pipeline Phoue # 2
X[} Underground tank [¥ Other  PIPING Mailing address; 2026 BEPUBLIC
container size: SPRINGFIELD IL 62702
9.  Amount released:___ NRNOWN P03s o mu@
Rate of releass: EEEKXXNIINE Trun
10. Causc of release: .. Nouficatons: TFPA/SPM/IDPH/RFG 6 PAXFD
—H0 _DL?:?___| ;
11, Esamated spdl cxieni .
[ ] square feet [ ] square yarcs
12. (] Occumed Dars:___f ___Time:
S Discovered Date:_08 / 23 /96 Time:0800
12. Emergency units contacted - O _ Onsecnc
{1 Fire {}Fice
[ ] Sherisf []Sheriff
[ Police [} Police z
f1ESDA 1 ol
[50: a2 v

5 W
D A

000002
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. / 7 /070 CCR0 - Saagaron

E prpiy

. AUGT1271999 1e:1d IEPA EMERGENCY RESPONSE 217 524 4836  P.92/@9
AN
1llinois Emergency Management Agency .
I FIELD REPORT
Incident Number | ° 2 1 SiL%L°
Date: 8 [ 11 [ 39
Notify: ILLINOIS EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY Time: 1714
1-800/782 - 7860 or 217/ 782 — 7860 Received by: _JLD
Caller: BOGER BARNEY 14. On Scene Contact:_ HELVIN FORTNER
Call back phonef:__217/523-5050 X 18 On Scene Phoneft;__217/753-1827
Caller represents:_LINCOLN LAND OTL_CO. 15. No. injured: -0~ ( ] Haz-mat related
Type of incidenc:{ ] Fire [{] Leak or Spill Where taken:
[ ] Explosion [ ] Water Involvement 16. Public health risks and/or precaqtions taken,
() Gas or Vapor ¢loud [ ] Other including # evacuared:
Incident Location: NO
Streer_ 2800 N. PEORIA ED
City SPELD (]In {]Near
County SARGAMON 17. Assistance needed from State Agencies:
Milepost [] RR [} River [} Highway L
Sec. Twp. Range
Area Involved: [ ) Highway [ ] Rail ] Fixed Facility
[ ] Waterway [} Air [] Other,

Material (s) Involved: __ TNT.EADED GASOL.YNE

18. Containment/cleanup actions and plans:
REMOVED BAD PIFR & REPLACINC WITH NEW PIPE.

[1Gas [q Liquid [] Semi-Solid [] Solid
[ 1Pesticide [] Radioactive

CAS#

UN/NA #:

Is this a 302 (a) Exuemely Hazardous Substance? 19: Weather: [} swany [ ] overcest [ ] night
[1Yes []1No[] Unknown' (] ptly. cldy. [ ] rain [ ] snow

Is this a RCRA Hazardous Waste? Temp.

[] Yes []1No [ ] Unknown
If Yes, is this a RCRA regulated facility?

F wind dir. spexd mph.

Z0: Responsible Party:_Q8E PROFERTY

— YCREEN MED

[]Yes{]1No
Container: [ ]} Truck [ ] RR ¢ar [ ] Dum Contact person:__ GRADY CBRONISTER
[ ] Aboveground tank [ ] Pipeline Phone # £14
[ ] Underground tank [] Other UNDERGROTIED. PIPE T0 PUMPMailing address: #5 ZIP CODE 62702
container size; 2" LIRE
Amount released: UNEHOWN
Rate of release:_N/A J/min.
. Cause of release;_ HOLE IN PIPE Notifications: IEPA. OSFM, RES 6
. Estimated spill extent:__ N/A
[ 1 square feet [ ] square yards
. [1Occurred Date: / /___Time:
X Discovered Date:_8 /11 / 99 Time: 1000
. Emergency units contacicd HOSE On scenc
[ ) Fixe [ 1 Fire
[] Sheriff, { ] Sheriff.
{ ] Police { ] Police
[1ESDA 1ESDA,
[ ] Ciher  Other
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CW

Environmental Consulting Services

@ . 701 W, South Grand Avenue
© 1671205520 — Sangamon C-ound one: (217) 522-8001
Qik-n-Ez Fax: (217) 522-8009

November 5, 2019 (

Incident # 961540 & 991895

|
i Leaking UST Technical File !

)
Steve Putrich, Project Manager R E é::; E BVE D

LUST Section, Bureau of Land

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ~ NOV 05 2019

1021 North Grand Avenue East : .

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 IEPA/BOL

RE: LPC #1671205520—Sangamon County ‘
Qik-N-E Z / Sprin gﬁel d .laPA-DlVISION ?RFE féf::ﬁ;fé MANAGLIMENT
2800 North Peoria Road ' '
Incident Numbers: 96-1540 & 99-1895 JAN 0 8 2020

.Dear Mr. Putrich:

REVIEWER: SAB -

On behalf of Chronister Oil Company, we are submitting an election to proceed as owner
for both Incident Numbers 96-1540 and 99-1895 for the above-mentioned site.
Furthermore, we are in the process of sorting through details regarding the chain of
ownership for the property as it pertains to Incident Number 94-2157 under Bruce
Franklin. Once these details are sorted out, we will reach back out to you in regards to
filing an election to proceed for that incident as well.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Mr. Matthew Saladino or me at
(217) 522-8001.

Carol L. Rowe, P.G.
Senior Environmental Geologist

XC:

Mrs. Amy (Chronister) Ridley, Chronister Oil Company
Mr. William T. Sinnott, CW>M Company, Inc.

RECEIVED

NOV 952019

701 W. South Grand Avenue 400 West Jackson, Suite C
Springfield, IL 62704 Marion, IL 62959
(217) 522-8001 (618) 997-2238

000004
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lllinois Environmental Prote g, -2 - Segamon County

Incident # 961540 & 991895
1021 North Grand Avenue East ¢ P.O. Box 19276 e Springfield  lllinois Leaking UST Technical File

The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XVi of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 5/5/ - 9/.19). ranwic
disclose this information may result in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an additional civil penalty of not to exceed $10,000.00 for
each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement or
representation, orally or in writing, to the Agency, or to a unit of local government to which the Agency has delegated authority under subsection (r) of Section 4 of
this Act, related to or required by this Act, a regulation adopted under this Act, any federal law or regulation for which the Agency has responsibility, or any permit,
term, or condition thereof, commits a Class 4 felony, and each such statement or writing shall be considered a separate Class 4 felony. A person who, after being
convicted under paragraph 415 ILCS 5/44 (h)(8), violates paragraph 415 ILCS 5/44 (h)(8) a second or subsequent time, commits a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS
§/44). This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Election to Proceed as “Owner”

For additional information,
see the new fact sheet.

A. Site Identification
IEMA Incident # (6- or 8-digit): 961540 IEPA LPC # (10-digit): 1671205520
Site Name: Qik-N-EZ
Site Address (Nota P.O. Box): 2800 North Peoria Road
City: Springfield County: Sangamon Zip Code: 62702
Leaking UST Technical File
B. Election
Pursuant to Section 57.2 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/57.2], | hereby elect to proceed as an “owner”
under Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act. | certify that | have acquired an ownership interest in the above-
named site (documentation attached), that one or more underground storage tanks registered with the Office of the State
Fire Marshal have been removed from the site, and that corrective action on the site has not yet resuited in the issuance of
a “no further remediation letter” by the lllinois EPA pursuant to Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act.
| understand that by making this election | become subject to all of the responsibilities and liabilities of an “owner” under
Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act and the lllinois Pollution Control Board's rules at 35 llil. Adm. Code 734. |
further understand that, once made, this election cannot be withdrawn.
C. Signature
Person electing to proceed as “"owner":
Name: Chronister Oil Company
Contact: Amy (Chronister) Ridley
Address: 2026 North Republic Street .
City: Springfield RE@EEVED
State: lllinois NOV 0 5 2019
Zip Code: 62702 ‘
Phone: 217-306-3451 IEPA/SOL.
A 4
Date: ./ \(/[’/—’/é?
IL 532 2823
LPC 629 Rev. 2/2019 Election to Proceed as "Owner" -

000005
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lllinois Environmental Prc g 252 - Sangamon County

Incident # 961540 & 991895 -
1021 North Grand Avenue East  P.O. Box 19276  Springfield o lllin Leakmg UST Technical File - “f

The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XVI of the Envnronmental Protection Act (A15ILCD> o1, vwt' =i iin, k. T, (O
disclose this information may result in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an additional civil penalty of not to exceed $10 000.00 for
each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement or
representation, orally or in writing, to the Agency, or to a unit of local government to which the Agency has delegated authority under subsection (r) of Section 4 of
this Act, related to or required by this Act, a regulation adopted under this Act, any federal law or regulation for which the Agency has responsibility, or any permit,
term, or condition thereof, commits a Class 4 felony, and each such statement or writing shall be considered a separate Class 4 felony. A person who, after being
convicted under paragraph 415 ILCS 5/44 (h)(8), violates paragraph 415 ILCS 5/44 (h)(8) a second or subsequent time, commits a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS
5/44). This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Election to Proceed as “Owner”

For additional information,
A. Site Identification see the new fact sheet.

IEMA Incident # (6- or 8-digit): 991895 IEPA LPC # (10-digit): 1671205520
Site Name: Qik-N-EZ

Site Address (Nota P.O. Box): 2800 North Peoria Road

City: Springfield County: Sangamon Zip Code: 62702

Leaking UST Technical File

B. Election

Pursuant to Section §7.2 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/57.2], | hereby elect to proceed as an “owner”
under Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act. | certify that | have acquired an ownership interest in the above-
named site (documentation attached), that one or more underground storage tanks registered with the Office of the State
Fire Marshal have been removed from the site, and that corrective action on the site has not yet resuited in the issuance of
a “no further remediation letter” by the lllinois EPA pursuant to Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act.

I understand that by making this election | become subject to all of the responsibilities and liabilities of an “owner” under
Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act and the Illinois Pollution Control Board's rules at 35 lll. Adm. Code 734. |
further understand that, once made, this election cannot be withdrawn.

C. Signature

Person electing to proceed as "owner":

Name: Chronister Oil Company RE@EEVE@

Contact: Amy (Chronister) Ridley NOV 6 5 2019
Address: 2026 North Republic Street A
City: Springﬁeld o MB@&_
State: Illinois EEP -
Zip Code: 62702
Phone: 217-306-3451

Date [[// -9

IL 532 2823 )
LPC 629 Rev. 2/2019 Election to Proceed as "Owner"
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e\  ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

pe— 1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
- J8 Patjrzxea, GOVERNOR . : JOHN ). KiMm, DIRECTOR -

-(217) 524-3300 . . . ' CERTIFIED MAIL
7017 2Lan IJIJE!]. D209 294y
NOV 2 6 2013 |

IEPA- DIVISION OF RECORDS IANAGEHENT

Chronister Oil Company .. RELEASABLE

Attn: Amy Ridley , ' PSP

2026 North Republic Street | DEC2¢ 2019

Springfield, IL 62702 . I . REVIEWER KAJ

Re: 1671205520 -- Sangamon County
Spnngﬁeld/Qlk-N-EZ

— 2800 North' Peona’ Road™ ’
Leaking UST Incidents 961540 & 991895

Leakmg‘U‘ST'Techmcal‘F ite
Dear Ms. thley

On November 5, 201 9, the Illmms Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) received the
Election to Proceed as “Owner” forms (electing to proceed under Title XVI of the Act as
amended by Public Act 94-0274) dated November 1, 2019 for the above-referenced incidents.

- Citations in this letter are from the Environmental Protection Act (41 5 ILCS 5) (Act) and Title
35 of the Illinois Admmlstratlve Code (35 I1. Adm. Code). -

By signing the forms, you certified that you have acquu'ed an ownership interest in the above-
referenced site, one or more underground storage tanks registered with the Office of the State -
Fire Marshal have been removed from the site, and corrective action on the site has not yet
resulted in the issuance of a “no further remediation letter” by the Illinois EPA pursuant to Title

XVI'of the Act. Based upon this cértification, your E]ectlon fo Proceed as “Owne is accepted
(Sectlon 57.13 of the Act and 35IIl. Adm. Code 734.105). '

As the new owner you may be eligible to access the Underground Storage Tank Fund for
* payment of costs related to remediation of the release. For information regarding eligibility and
~ the deductible amount to be paid, please contact the Ofﬁce of the State Fire Marshal at 217/785-

1020.

Please submit all correspondence in duphcate and include the Re: block shown at the begmmng
of this letter.

" 4302. Main Street, Roddford, IL 61103 (815) 987-7760 9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 (847) 294-4000

595, State Street, Bigin, IL 60123 (847) 608-3131 . ~ 412SW Washington Street, S\_llte 0, Peoria, 1L 61602 (309) 671-3022
.21255 First Street, Champalgn, 1L61820(217) 278-5800 2309 W. Main Street, Sultelils,. Marion, IL 62959 (618) 993-7200
2009 Mail Street Oollhsvllle. 1162234 (618) 348-5120 : 100 W. ltandolph Street, Sulte 4-500, Chicago, IL 60601

PLEASE PRINT ON RECYCLED PAPER

000007
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Page 2

. If you have any questnons or need further assistance, please contact Steve Putrich at (217) 524- . |
4827.

Sincerely,

st S B

- Trent L. Benanti, P.E. -
Unit Manager
‘Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Remedial Project Management Section
. Bureau of Land

c: CWM Company
BOL File

000008




Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

Hazardous Materials Incident

Report | ,7\Q05520-

o
P LTI N
'u@, et 03

ESTIrIeD o8t

Sa-nﬁo-wxo "

<

Incident #: H-2020-1063 C hronister OV Co
' Entered By: Thompson, Jeffrey IEMA) on 2020-12-09 16:05:00
Data Input Status: Closed ' P— : . /
Leaking Underground N L—C,O_Kj n ,S \st I ) C’C—Ll F
Storage Tank (LUST): - . ’
Caller: Heather Hoffman
Call Back #: "1337-660-7749 -
Caller Represents: Chronister Oil Company
Hazmat Incident Type: Leak or spill
a) INCIDENT LOCATION
Incident Location: 2800,Peoria rd.
County: Sangamon é 200 2 City: | Springfield
Primary [IEMA Region: 6 ; Secondary IEMA Region: [ Not Applicable
Full Address: 2800 Peoria rd., Springfield, IL ' )
Latitude: 39.839219 Longitude: | -89.634096
Milepost: N/A Sec: [N/A
Twp.: N/A Range: |[N/A
Area Involved: Fixed Facility

Media or medium into which the
release occurred:

Ground

WEATHER INFORMATION

Temp (deg F): Unknown Wind Dir/Speed m.p.h:  Unknown
) MATERIALS INVOLVED

Material Name: Gasoline, e-85, deisel Material Type: | Liquid”

CHRIS Code: Unknown CAS #:|Uknown

UN/NA #: Uknown

Is this a 302(a) Extremely No IEPA-DIVISION OF rECORDS MANAGEMENT

Hazardous Substance? REFLEASAYLE
[Waser T o DEC 22 2029

}: ‘:;lhhltsy ; RCRA regulated No R EVi EWE R: EMI

Container Type: Under ground storage tank Container Size: |2x 10,000 1x 8,000 gallon

Amount Released: unkown Rate of Release/min: | Unknown

Duration of Release: unknown

Cause of Release: unknown .

Estimated Spill Extent: unknown Spill Extent Units: | Cubic yards .

000009
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Date/Time Occured: (Date/Time Unknown) s >
Date/Time Discovered: 2020-12-09 03:00
Number Injured: 0 Where Taken:
Number Killed: 0 # Evacuated:
On Scene Contact: CW3M On Scene Phone #:|-217522-8001
Proper safety precautions to take as a result of th'e release, including evacuation:
Clean‘up in compliance with EPA :
Assistance needed from State Agencies:
None
Containment/Cleanup actions and plans:
Working with EPA to clean up the rest of contamination
Responsible Party: Chronister Oil Company
Contact Person: Heather Hoffiman
Callback Phone Number: 337-660-7749
Facility Manager: Michael Willham
Facility-Manager Phone #: 217-753-1827
Street Address: 2026 Norht republic
City: Springfield  State: IL° Zip Code: 62702
Emergency Units Contacted | Contacted | On Scene Agencies Contacted
ESDA
Fire

Police

Sheriff A

Other

AGENCIES OR PERSONS NOTIFIED
Agency Date/Time Name of Person - Notification Action
IEPA, IDOT, OSFM, IDNR, 2020-12-09 16:07 Emailed Report Sent
LEPC, Region 6

Narrative:

Currently working with EPA on clean up
other incident numbers EPA 942-157, 967-540, 991-895

Follow-Up Information:

Attachments:

000010



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILUNOIS 62794-9276 - (217) 782-3397
J8 PRITZKER, GOVERNOR . JOHN J. Kim, DIRECTOR

(217) 524-3300
December 11, 2020

Chronister Oil Company
Attn: Heather Hoffman
20026 North Republic
Springfield, IL 62702

Re: 1671205520 -- Sangamon County
Springfield/Chronister Oil Company
2800 North Peoria Road
Leaking UST Incident 20201063
Leaking UST Technical File

Dear UST Owner or Operator:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) received notification from the
Illinois Emergency Management Agency that a release from an underground storage tank
system(s) has occurred at the above-referenced site. As a result of this release, the owner or
operator of the underground storage tank(s) is required to comply with the Leaking Underground
Storage Tank (Leaking UST) Program requirements, including the submittal of applicable
documentation on forms prescribed and provided by the Illinois EPA.

To obtain copies of the forms, as well as additional information regardmg the Tllinois EPA’s
Leaking UST Program, please visit our Web page at
https://www?2.illinois.gov/epa/topics/cleanup-programs/lust/Pages/default.aspx.
1. The direct link to the technical forms page is
https://www2.illinois. gov/epa/tomcs/cleanup-programs/lust/techn1cal-
forms/Pages/default aspx.

2. If you intend to seek reimbursement from the Illinois Underground Storage Tank Fund
" for costs incurred, the direct link to the budget and reimbursement forms page is:

https://www2.illinois. gov/gpa/toglcs/cleanup-grog:ams/lust/budget-and—blllmg-
forms/Pages/default.aspx. ~ :

If you do not have access to the Internet and/or have questions about the Leaking UST Program
requirements, please contact the Leaking UST project manager on call at (217) 524-3300.

Sincerely,

. A ’ & MANAGEMENT
. -DIVISION OF RECORDS
A. “ Moasg e RELEASASLE

Mohammed Z. Rahman, Manager S
'Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section DEC 22 2020

Bureau of Land -
REVIEWER: EMI
c - BOL File
2125, First Street, Champaign, IL 61820 (217) 276-5800 2309 W. Main Street, Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 (618) 993-7200 ‘
2009 Mall Street Collinsville, IL 62234 (618) 346-5120 412 SW Washington Street, Suite D, Peoria, IL 61602 (303) 671-3022
9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, IL 60016 (847) 294-4000 : 4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 (815) 987-7760

5955, State Street, Elgin, IL 60123 (847) 608-3131

Mo race Antere s Bermsm ra Naara

t
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@ ' | | 701 W. South Grand Avenue
Q ‘ ‘ M C !!m n anV Springfield, IL 62704

Environmental Consulting Services f Phone: (217) 5228003

. IS Cave (217) 522-8009
1671205520 - Sangamon County

Chronister Qil Company
Incident # 20201063
January 20, 2021 Leaking UST Technical File

e T

Mr. Steve Putrich, Project Manager
LUST Section, Bureau of Land Certified Mail 70190700000111215232
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

RE: LPC #1671205520—Sangamon County
Springfield / Qik-n-EZ Peoria Road
2800 North Peoria Road
Incident Number: 2020-1063
LUST Technical Reports—d45-Day Report

Dear Mr. Dunn:
Encloséd, please find the 45-Day Report for the above referenced site for Incident
Number 2020-1063. When this 45-Day Report is approved, CW>M will proceed with

corrective action for all incidents at the facility.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Mr. Matt
Saladino or me at (217) 522-8001.

Sincerely,

Carol L. RoWe, P.G. RECEEVE

Senior Environmental Geologist JAN 2 6 2021

Enclosure EEPA/BOL

XC: Mrs. Amy Ridley, Qik-n-EZ Properties, LLC
Mr. William T. Sinnott, CW3M Company, Inc.

FEPA-DIVISION OF RECORDS MANAGEMENT
RELBASABLE -

JUL 01 2021
REVIEWER: SAB

701 W. South Grand Avenue 400 W. Jackson, Suite C
Springfield, IL 62704 Marion, IL 62959
(217) 522-8001 (618) 997-2238
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45-DAY REPORT

Qik-n-EZ / Peoria Rd.

Springfield, Illinois
LPC #1671205520 — Sangamon County
Incident Number 2020-1063

Presented to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section, Bureau of Land
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Springfield, Illinois

Prepared by:
CW>M COMPANY, INC.

701 West South Grand Avenue 400 West Jackson, Suite C
Springfield, Illinois Marion, Illinois
(217) 522-8001 (618) 997-2238
January 2021

IEPA-DIVISION OF RECORDS MANAGEMENT
RELBASABLE

JUL 01 2021
REVIEWER: SAB
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Table 3-14. ‘Underground Storage Tank Summary .........cccoeccceiviiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiieniieneeens

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

BETX Benzene, ethyl-benzene, toluene, and total xylenes
CUOs Clean-up Objectives

CWS Community Water Supply

CWM CW?3M Company, Inc.

HAZWOPER  Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response
IEMA Illinois Emergency Management Agency

IEPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Ill. Adm. Code Illinois Administrative Code

ISGS Illinois State Geological Survey

ISWS Illinois State Water Survey

JULIE Joint Utility Locating Information for Excavators
LEL Lower Explosive Limit

MTBE Methy! tert-butyl ether

OSFM Office of the State Fire Marshal

OSHA Occupational Safety and Health Administration
PNA Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbon

SWAP Source Water Assessment Program

USTs Underground Storage Tanks

iii
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CWM Company, Inc.

45-Day Report

Qik-n-EZ / Peoria Rd. - Springfield

LPC # 1671205520 —Incident Number 2020-1063

1. INTRODUCTION

Ms. Heather Hoffman of Qik-n-EZ / Peoria Rd., the owner of the underground storage
tanks (USTs) at its Springfield, Illinois facility reported a release to the Illinois
Emergency Management Agency (IEMA). Incident Number 2020-1063 was assigned to
the notification on December 19, 2020. Qik-n-EZ / Peoria Rd. then requested CW*M
Company, Inc. (CW>M) to proceed with the reporting and early action requirements in
accordance with 35 Illinois Administrative Code (I1l. Adm. Code) § 734. This 45-Day
Report is being prepared in response to incident number 2020-1063 )

The 20-Day Certification was submitted to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
(IEPA) on January 19, 2020 (CW>M, 2021). This 45-Day Report has been prepared in
accordance with the requirements of 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 734. The 45-Day Report Form
is included in this document as Appendix A.

The preliminary geological investigation presented in this document was performed
under the direction of an Illinois Licensed Professional Geologist and was completed in
accordance with the Professional Geologist Licensing Act and its Rules for
Administration.

2. SITE LOCATION

The site, known as Qik-n-EZ Peoria Road, is located at 2800 Peoria Road, Springfield,
Illinois. The site is located in the SW % of the SW % of the NW Y of Section 14,
Township 16 North of the Centralia Baseline and Range 5 West of the Third Principal
Meridian.
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CW3M Company, Inc.

45-Day Report

Qik-n-EZ / Peoria Rd. - Springfield

LPC # 1671205520 ~Incident Number 2020-1063

3. EARLY ACTION ACTIVITIES

During tank removal for incident number 96-1504 CW>M personnel witnessed evidence
of a continued release, therefore, Office of the State Fire Marshal (OSFM) Specialist
Blough required a new incident be called in. Incident Number 2020-1063 was assigned
on December 9, 2020 in association with a release of petroleum products. Samples SA-1
and SA-2 were drilled on the west and east end of the abandoned UST per 35 Ill. Adm.
Code § 734.210. However, due to the proximity of the building over the abandoned tank
soil samples could not be collected on the north side of the tank. The excavation occurred
on the south side of the tank. The excavation confirmed a release occurred at the facility.
Facility mapping was done at this time. Qik-n-EZ / Peoria Rd. requested that CW3M
proceed with reporting requirements and early action activities necessary for compliance
with 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 734. During the site activities Project Manager Steve Putrich
was contacted regarding the on-going corrective work in light of the new incident. Mr.
Putrich explained in detail what and where to sample for early action and what will be
done in. corrective action.

3.1 TANK REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

A permit for the removal of two USTs and the permit for the abandonment of one UST
was approved by the OSFM for incident 96-1504 on November 23, 2020 (OSFM, 2020).
Tank removal was conducted by Perry Environmental with CW3M oversight. Early
action activities were conducted and coordinated by Perry Environmental personnel from
December 7, 2020 through December 14, 2020. OSFM Tank Specialist Mark Blough
was on site to oversee the UST removal.

Tank 1 was not able to be removed due to its location. The tank was situated under the
south wall of the building and it is believed that the removal of the tank would damage
the structural integrity of the building, therefore, the client decided to abandon tank 1.
On December 7, 2020, Perry Environmental monitored tank 1 for potential explosive
vapors. One large access hole was then cut into the top of the tank. Perry Environmental
then accessed the tank and cleaned the inside thoroughly to the satisfaction of the OSFM.
Only two samples could be collected. The backfill fell into the pit on the south side and
the northside was under the building. The eastern and western walls were sampled. A
minimal amount of an oil-water-sludge mixture was removed and disposed of by Perry
Environmental. Once all cleaning was deemed complete by the OSFM Tank Specialist,
the tank was filled with a sand.

000017



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

CW3M Company, Inc.

45-Day Report

Qik-n-EZ / Peoria Rd. - Springfield

LPC # 1671205520 ~Incident Number 2020-1063

Excavation to the top of the tanks 2 and 3 was conducted. The tanks were inspected to
ensure that all liquids were removed, and the vapors in the tanks were removed using an
educator. When the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) was found to be at an acceptable level
to the OSFM field representative, Perry Environmental, excavation along the sides and |
ends of the tank was conducted so that the tank could be removed. Upon verification that
the LEL levels had not risen, the tank was removed from the tank pit and stabilized. LEL
levels were again checked by Perry personnel and OSFM Tank Specialist Blough, and an
educator was used to assure that the vapors stayed at a level acceptable to begin cutting
and cleaning of the tank. When the LEL levels were below the acceptable level, cutting
of the tank began while continuously monitoring the LEL level. The monitoring
continued until the tank was opened and deemed to no longer pose a vapor threat. Once
the tank was opened, the tank was cleaned to the satisfaction of OSFM Tank Specialist
Blough. When Mr. Blough verified that cleaning was complete, the tank was removed
from the site in accordance with OSFM regulations. This process was repeated for each
of the two tanks removed from the facility. Evidence of contamination was found along
the piping trenches in and around the USTs both from visual and odor and verified by
sample results. Only fifteen feet of piping were removed as the client was inserting new
tanks and would be connecting the new tanks to the existing pipes.

Tank 1: OSFM Tank Specialist Blough in conjunction with CW>M personnel and Perry
Environmental personnel determined the release was a combination of tank leaks,
overfills, and piping.

Tank 2: OSFM Tank Specialist Blough in conjunction with CW>M personnel and Perry
Environmental personnel determined the release was a combination of tank leaks,
overfills, and piping.

Tank 3: OSFM Tank Specialist Blough in conjunction with CW>M personnel and Perry
Environmental personnel determined the release was a combination of tank leaks,
overfills, and piping.
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CWM Company, Inc.

45-Day Report

Qik-n-EZ / Peoria Rd. - Springfield

LPC # 1671205520 —Incident Number 2020-1063

Table 3-1. Underground Storage Tank Summary

Tank ‘Tank Tank Contents | Incident Release Current
Number " Volume Number Information Status
(gallons)
1 10,000 - Diesel 2020-1063 Tank Leak / Abandoned
: Piping Leak / 12/8/2020
Overfills :
2 10,000 Gasoline 2020-1063 Tank Leak / Removed
' Overfills / | 12/9/2020
: : Piping
3 | 8,000 E-85 2020-1063 Tank Leak / Removed
' Overfills / 12/9/2020
Piping ‘
4 6,000 Diesel Tank Leak / “Removed
Overfills/ . 8/8/1990
Piping : )

3.2 SOIL REMOVAL AND SAMPLING

Approximately, 1774.51 tons (1183.01 cubic yards) of contaminated backfill was
removed from the former tank pit and taken to the Sangamon Valley Landfill in
Springfield, Illinois from December 7, 2020 through December 18, 2020. Samples were
taken directly beneath each UST immediately following the UST removal and prior to
soil removal. These samples are designated SA-3A, SA-4A, SA-5A and SA-6A, the
locations are shown on a Drawing in Appendix B, and the laboratory results are included
in Appendix D. Samples were collected for every 20 feet of the excavation walls. Floor
samples were obtained beneath the tanks following soil removal at depths of around 13-
16 feet. All soil samples were collected and analyzed for benzene, ethyl-benzene,
toluene, and total xylenes (BETX), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), and polynuclear
aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs) contaminants as dictated by the UST contents as indicator
parameters for Diesel and Gasoline. The tanks and fifteen feet of product piping were
removed. The analytical results indicate that the most stringent Tier 1 Clean-up
Objectives (CUOs) have been exceeded for various indicator contaminants. Analytical
results from the USTs abandonment and removal and excavation sampling indicate that
samples SA-1 and SA-2, SA-3A through SA 12-A, SA-3B through SA-6B, SA-17 and
SA-18 show contamination exceeding the most stringent Tier | CUOs. The analytical
results, and a location map can be found in Appendix D and Appendix B, respectively. A
map of UST removal soil sample locations can be found in Appendix B. The initial
excavation was conducted to remove the three tanks that were still in place at that time.
That was followed by a secondary excavation to provide space for new tanks to be
inserted. A map of UST excavation soil sample locations can be found in Appendix B.
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CW3M Company, Inc.

45-Day Report

Qik-n-EZ / Peoria Rd. - Springfield

LPC # 1671205520 ~Incident Number 2020-1063

3.3 GROUNDWATER

During the UST removal activities to a depth of 18 to 20 feet, groundwater was not
present. However, based on the soil borings from prior investigations conducted of the
site, groundwater has been found at a depth of about nine feet.

3.4 FREE PRODUCT

No free product has been observed during CW>M early action activities. The free
product investigation will continue, as necessary, throughout the site investigation.

4. SITE CHARACTERIZATION
4.1 NATURE AND QUANTITY OF RELEASE

The quantity of the release is unknown; but has been attributed to a combination of the
tanks leaking, overfilling, and piping. The analytical results from the UST removal, and
the excavation sampling results confirmed a petroleum release has occurred in the area.
“Analytical resulfs are provided in Appendix D.

4.2 SURROUNDING POPULATIONS

Sp;fingﬁeld is an unincorporated community in Sangamon County. The population of .
Springfield, Illinois is 114,868 (City-Data.com, 2020). The site is surrounded by
commercial, residential, and agricultural properties.

4.3 WATER QUALITY

According to the Illinois Pollution Control Board, three Class III Groundwater
contributing areas exist; however, they are located in McHenry County, Monroe County,
and St. Clair County. Therefore, CW>M will consider the groundwater at this site to be
Class I unless demonstrated otherwise pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 620.210.

4.4 WELL DATA

A survey of water supply wells for the purpose of identifying and locating all community
water supply (CWS) wells within 2,500 feet of the UST systems and all potable water
supply wells within 200 feet of the UST systems has been completed. The Illinois State
Water Survey (ISWS), the Illinois State Geological Survey (ISGS) and the IEPA

Division of Public Water Supplies were contacted via the Source Water Assessment
Program (SWAP) online.
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CW3M Company, Inc.

45-Day Report

Qik-n-EZ / Peoria Rd. - Springfield

LPC # 1671205520 —Incident Number 2020-1063

The ISGS, ISWS, and IEPA Division of Public Water Supplies were accessed online on
December 15,2020 (EPA.STATE.IL.US, 2020). The response indicated no ISGS wells
are located within 2,500 feet of the site.

4.5 SUBSURFACE SOIL CONDITIONS AND REGIONAL GEOLOGY
4.5.1 Surficial Geology

According to the 1988 “Stack-unit map”, the area consists of less than 6 meters (19.7 ft)
of Peoria Loess and Roxana Silt, overlying less than 6 meters (19.7 ft) of Glasford
formation, loamy and sandy diamictons (ISGS, 1988). The Peoria Loss and Roxana Silt
and Glasford Formation classification are consistent with the “F” classification from the
“Berg Circular” discussed below in Section 4.5.5. As site investigation activities
progress, the collection of more samples will continually help contribute to a better
understanding as to what geological conditions exist in the area.

4.5.2 Bedrock Geology

Under more than 20 feet of surficial deposits, lies Pennsylvania bedrock (ISGS, 1984).
The eastern Illinois Pennsylvania rocks are largely composed of thin limestones, black
shales, and sandstones (Mattoon Formation), often underlain by gray shales (Bond -
Formation) (ISGS, 1975).

4.5.3 Distribution of Aquifers

Sangamon County has thin, clay rich, glacial deposits. Sangamon County is a poor
source for groundwater possibilities. Some of the water-yielding deposits for Sangamon
County come from the Pennsylvanian bedrock composed of fractured shale with beds of
permeable sandstone, creviced limestone, and coal which occur at depths of around 150
feet (ISGS, 1958). The SWAP online mapping tool depicts Sangamon County as having
no major bedrock aquifers, but a sand and gravel aquifer is located approximately 2 miles
to the north and east of the site.

4.5.4 Soil Conditions
The site consists of Elco Silty Clay Loam with 10 to 18 percent slopes, Rozetta Siit Loam

with 2 to § percent slopes and Fayette Silt Loam with 5 to 10 percent slopes. There is no
potential of flooding INRCS.USDA.GOV, 2020).
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CW*M Company, Inc.

45-Day Report

Qik-n-EZ / Peoria Rd. - Springfield

LPC # 1671205520 -Incident Number 2020-1063

4.5.5 Potential for Contamination of Shallow Aquifers

This section provides a description of the anticipated regional geology. Specific data on
site soils will be developed if site evaluation is required for this site. The literature that
may be reviewed to determine consistency with ISGS Circular 532, also known as the
“Berg Circular,” is identified in Section 7 of this document. B

ISGS Circular Number 532, the Berg Circular, indicates that the site is located in an area
classified as “F”. The area “F” is representative of shale or relatively impermeable
limestone within 20 feet of the surface possibly overlain by till or other fine-grained
materials.

According to the geologic limitations listed within the Berg Circular 532 concerning “F”
sequence, the potential for contaminating shallow aquifers is low because (1) there is
only a slight chance that a major aquifer will occur near the surtace, and (2) these
bedrock materials provide the highest order of natural protection (ISGS, 1984).

4.5_.6 Subsurface Sewer

Joint Utility Locating Information for Excavators (JULIE) was contacted prior to the
early action activities, in order to locate all lines and sewers potentially buried at the Qik-
n-EZ / Peoria Rd. site. '

4.6 CLIMATOLOGICAL CONDITIONS

Sangamon County has typical central Illinois temperatures, with mild winters and hot
summers. The average annual precipitation is 37.4 inches near Springfield, Illinois. The
months of January and February are usually the driest months and spring and summer
months of May and June being the wettest. The warmest month is July and the coolest
month is January (Weatherbase.com, 2020).

4.7 LAND USE

The site is surrounded by commercial properties to the North, South and West, residential
properties to the North, and agricultural properties to the east. The site is currently an
active gas station. The building at the site is currently occupied. Due to its location, the
likely future use of the property is for a commercial property. A pending site
redevelopment is planned following its remediation.
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CW3M Company, Inc.

45-Day Report

Qik-n-EZ/ ‘Peoria Rd, - - Springfi eld

LPC # 1671205520 —Incident Number 2020-1063

S. SITE ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES
S.1 INITIAL ABATEMENT MEASURES AND SITE CHECK

During the corrective action removal of the USTs for previous incident 96-1504' OSFM
Specialist Blough decided it would be required for a new incident number to be called.
The USTs were mspected to ensure all products had been removed. To prevent further
release and migration, some contaminated backfill has been removed. The UST
abandonment and UST removals were conducted under the supervision of OSFM Tank
Specialist Blough.

5.2 FREE PRODUCT INVESTIGATION

No free product has been observed to date. The free product investigation will continue,
as necessary, throughout site investigation and corrective action activities.

5.3 SAFETY PROCEDURES AND HAZARD MITIGATION

To ensure the health and safety of site workers and neighboring residents and properties
during excavation and tank abandonment and removal activities, the on-site supervisor
was an Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Certified Excavation
Competent Person. All site workers have completed the OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous
Waste Operations and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) Site Safety training and
refreshers.
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- "7 6. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on sampling and observations by representatives of CW3M Company, Inc., it was
determined that a release had occurred from the USTs on the property. To avoid further
migration of contamination and allow room from excavation for new tanks, removal of
the contaminated backfill was deemed prudent. The abandonment and removal of the
USTs was conducted on December 7, 2020 to December 14, 2020, under the supervision
of the OSFM. Contaminated backfill material was removed to a licensed landfill from
December 7, 2020 through December 18, 2020.

Soil analytical results from the early action excavation show that samples SA-1 and SA-
2, SA-3A through SA 12-A, SA-3B through SA-6B, SA-17 and SA-18 exceed the most
stringent Tier 1 Clean-up Objectives for several indicators contaminants.

Upon approval of the 45-Day Report, CW>M will proceed with the Corrective Action
Plan being developed to address all of the contamination at the facility.
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Map http:Villinois-epa. maps.arcgis.com, accessed December 15, 2020.

ISGS, 1958. Lidia F Selkregg and John P. Kempton, Groundwater Geology in Illinois,
Illinois State Geological Survey, Circular 248, 1958.

ISGS, 1975. H. B. William, et al., Handbook of Illinois Stratigraphy, Illinois State
Geological Survey, Bulletin 95, 1975.

ISGS, 1984. R. Berg, et al, Potential for Contamination of Shallow Aquifers in
[lllinois, 1llinois State Geological Survey, Circular 532, 1984.

ISGS, 1988. R. Berg, and J. Kempton, Illinois State Geological Survey Circular 542,
Stack-Unit Mapping of Geologic Matevrials in Illinois to a Depth of 15 Meters, 1988.

NRCS.USDA.GOV, 2020. United States Department of Agriculture Web Survey,
www.websoilsurvey.nres.usda.gov, Soil Survey of Sangamon County, lllinois, accessed
December 15, 2020.

OSFM, 2020. Illinois Office of the State Fire Marshal, Permit for Removal of
Underground Storage Tanks(s), Qik-n-EZ / Peoria Rd., Springfield, Illinois, November
23, 2020.

Weatherbase.com, 2020. Sangamon, Illinois, www.weatherbase.com, accessed
December 15, 2020.
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~lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

‘ - BureauoflLand ¢ 1021 North Grand Avenue East ¢ P.O. Box 19276 ¢ Springfield e lllinois ® 62794-9276

The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 5/57 -
§7.19). Failure to disclose this information may resuit in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an additional civil
penalty of not to exceed $10,000.00 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). Any person who knowingly makes a
false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement or representation, orally or in writing. to the Agency, or to a unit of local government to which
the Agency has delegated. authority under subsection (r) of Section 4 of this Act, related to or required by this Act, a regulation adopted under
this Act, any federal law or regulation for which the Agency has responsibility, or any permit.term, or condition thereof, commits a Class 4
felony, and each such statement or writing shall be considered a separate Class 4 felony. A person who, after being convicted under
paragraph 415 ILCS 5/44 (h)(8). violates paragraph 415 ILCS 5/44 (h)(8) a second or subsequent time, commits a Class 3 felony 415 ILCS
5/44). Thns form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

Leakmg Underground Storage Tank Program
‘ 45-Day Report

A. Site Identification o
"IEMA Incident #: 2020-1063 |IEPA LPC# (10-digit): 1671205520
"Site Name: Qik-N-EZ2" ' -
- Site.Address (Not a.P.O. Box): 2800 North Peoria Road
City: Springfield- County: Sangamon Zip Code: 62702

B. Release Informatlon

UST ** ‘Material Stored Release Type of Release Product Tank Status
. Volume R oo in UST Yes / No Tank Leak / Overfill / | Removed? Repaireq,/ Removed /
"(gjall’or)s)"‘;' D ' . Piping Leak Yes / No Abandoned / In Use
' 10,000, . |~ < Diesel . . -Yes . Tank Leak ’ . Yes .. Abandoned
.16;600 - o Gasoline . Yes Tank L.eak Yes Removed
8000 . } E-85 ; . Yes Tank Leak Yes Removed .

[ ) il Y ind A Wt e
ek R il W E&)

JAN 2 6 2021

C. Early Action EEPA/BOL

1. Does this report demonstrate that the most stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives have been met? [] Yes No

2. Was free product encountered? O Yes No
If yes, the owner or operator must submit a Free Product Removal Report (form LPC 504).
If free product removal will be conducted for more than 45 days, a Free Product Removal
Plan (and budget, if applicable) must be submitted (form LPC 504).

3. Have any fire or safety hazards posed by vapors or free product or contamination to a Yes N
potable water supply been identified? O °

4. What was the volume of backfill material excavated? 1,183.01 Yards3

IL 532 2277 45-Day Report 45-Day Report

LPC 503 Rev. Dec 2018 Page 10f 4
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5. What was.the.volume of native soil excavated? 0 Yards3

6. Was groundwater encountered at the site? Yes [] No
7. Did the groundwater exhibit a sheen? [ Yes [7] No

D. Site/Release Information
Provide the following:

1. Data on the nature and estimated quantity of release;
2. Data from available sources or site investigations concerning the following factors:

a.
. Water quality;

. Use and approximate locations of wells potentially affected by the release;
.-Subsurface soil conditions;

-Location of subsurface sewers;

-0 a0 T

9.

Surrounding populations;

Climatological conditions; and
Land use;

3. A discussion of what was done to measure for the presence of a release where contamination was most likely to be
present at-the UST site; :

4. The results of the free product investigations;

5. A discussion-of the.action.taken to prevent further release of the regulated substance into the environment;

6. A discussion of the action taken to monitor and mitigate fire and safety hazards posed by vapors or free product that
has migrated from the UST excavation zone and entered subsurface structures; and

7. Any other information collected while performing initial abatement measures pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 731.162
or734.210(b).

E. Other Information
Provide the following:

1. An area map showing the site in relation to surrounding properties;

2. A cross section, to scale, showing the UST(s) and the excavation;

w

Code 734.210(h) and the most stringent Tier 1 remediation objectives;

N

. Site map meeting the requirements of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.440 and including sample locations;

5. Soil boring logs;

0o ~N O

©

. Chain of custody forms;
. Laboratory analytical reports;

. Laboratory certifications;

notifications;

45-Day Report
Page 2 of 4

. Analytical/screening results in tabular format including the results of soil samples required pursuant to 35 lll. Adm.

. A copy of the Office of the State Fire Marsha! Permit for Removal, Abandonment-in-Place, or other OSFM permits or
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10. A narrative of tank removal and cleaning operations; describe how wastes generated during the tank removal were
. managed treated, and disposed of;

11. Photographs of UST removal activities and the excavation; and

12. Copies of manifests for soil and groundwater transported off-site.

F. Early Action Tler 1 Remediation Objectives Compliance Report

If the most stnngent Tier 1 remediation objectives of 35 lIl. Adm. Code 742 for the applicable mdlcator contaminants
have been met and a groundwater investigation is not required, in addition to the information provided above, provide
the following: .

1. Site characteﬁzaiion;

2. If water was encountered in the excavation, provide a demonstration pursuant to 35 lll. Adm. Code 734.210(h)(4)(C)
that it is not representative of actual groundwater; and

3. Property Owner Summary (form LPC 568).

G. Signatures

UST Owner or Operator Signature:

All plans, budgets, and reports must be signed by the owner or operator and list the owner’s or operator’s full name,
address, and telephone number.

UST Owner or Operator and Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist Certification
of Stage 1 Site Investigation Plan and Budget (applies to Part 734 sites continuing beyond early action):

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.315(b) and 734.310(b), | certify that the Stage 1site investigation will be conducted in
accordance with 35 lll. Adm. Code 734.315 and that the costs of the Stage 1 site investigation will not exceed the
amounts set forth in 35 {ll. Adm. Code 734.Subpart H, Appendix D, and Appendix E. This certification is intended to
meet the requirements for a plan and budget for the Stage 1 site investigation required to be submitted pursuant to 35
li. Adm. Code 734.315 and 734.310.

Conlinue onto nNeilt page.

)

45-Day Report
Page 3 of 4
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Licansed Professlonal Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologlst Certification: o e .
I certlfy under penalty of law that all activitles that are the subject of this plan, budget, or report were conducted under

my supérvision.or were conducted undsr the supervislon of another Licensed Professlonal Englneer or Licensed *

Professlonat Geologlst and reviewed by me; that this pian,

budget, or report and all attachments.were prepared under

my supervislon; that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the work described In thie plan, budget, or report has been
completad In accordance with the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5), 36 Ill. Adm. Code 731, 732, of 734, and
generally-atceptet standaids and practicés of my profession; and that the information presented.is accurate and .
complete. | am.aware there are signlficant penalties for submitting false statements or representations to the lliinols
EPA, Including but not limitad to fines, Imprisonment, or both as provided in Sections 44 of the Environmental Protection

Act [415 ILCS6/44), ™~ ’

UST Owner or:Qperator -

Name . Chronister .0il Company
Contaot  Amy Chronlster Ridley

Address 2026 Republic .

Clty Springfleld

State lllinols

Zip Code 62702

Phohe 217-306-3461

E-mall: amy@lincohflandghgom

Signature _ - %{ £ ey,

wv L L

Licensed Professional Engineer or Geologist
Name  Vorce & Sonitd

Company: CWM Company, Ine.

Address 701 South Grand Avenus Wast

Clty Springfleld
State Illinols

Zip Code 62704
Phone 217-622-8001
Ill. Registration No.

o0&~ SY8// 8

Consultant =~ . e
Company CWM Company, Ino.

Contact Carol L.. Rowe

Address 701 South Grand Avenue West
City Springfleld

State lllinols

Zip Code 62704

Phone 217-522-8001

E-mall: cwm@cwipGompany.com

Signature ( M/,Z_A/ )
Date : k‘((ﬂﬁé&“?’/ /WL/CQ.@&J

LPE o LEEB@EIVED

P R

o

Llcense Explrati?De‘xe /32/ 2/ ;
Signature 7 '
Date . L3/
46-Day Raporl
Page 4 of 4
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INDEX OF DRAWINGS

Drawing Description File Name

Number
0001 Site Location Map SiteMap.doc
0001A | Topographic Map TopoMap.doc
0001B ] Section Township Range Map STRMap.doc
0002 Site Map Site.dwg
0003A [ Early Action Excavation Area Map EAEXC.dwg
0003B Secondary Excavation Area Map EXC2.dwg
0004A | Tank Abandonment Sample Location Map TALOC.dwg
0004B | Tank Abandonment Sample Values Map TAVAL.dwg
0005 Early Action Sample Locations Map EALOC.dwg
0006A | Secondary Excavation Sample Locations Map SAMP2LOC.dwg
0006B | Secondary Excavation Sample Values Map SAMP2VAL.dwg
0007A | Tank Cross Section (North View) USTNORTH.dwg
0007B | Tank Cross Section (East View) USTEAST.dwg
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CWEM COMPANY, INC.
701 W. SOUTH GRAND
SPRINGFIELD, IL. 62704
(217) 522-8001

QIK N EZ PROPERTIES, LLC

. SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS
INCIDENT #2020-1063
SANGAMON COUNTY

SITE MAP

DATE: 9/6/19
REVISED DATE:12/30/20
SCALE 1"=50"
DRAWING: 0002

DRAWN BY: MJS
REVISED BY:DDF
REVIEWED BY: CLR
SITE.DWG
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CWBM COMPANY, INC.
701 W. SOUTH GRAND
SPRINGFIELD, IL. 62704
(217) 522-8001

QIK N EZ PROPERTIES, LLC

- SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS
INCIDENT #2020-1063
SANGAMON COUNTY

EARLY ACTION

EXCAVATION AREA MAP| . -

DATE: 9/6/19~
-. REVISED DATE: 12/30/20
SCALE 1"=20".
DRAWING: 0003A

DRAWN BY: MJS :
REVISED BY: DDF - |

REVIEWED BY: CLR
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CW8M COMPANY, INC.
701 W. SOUTH GRAND
SPRINGFIELD, IL. 62704
(217) 522-8001

QIK N EZ PROPERTIES, LLC
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS
INCIDENT #2020-1063
SANGAMON COUNTY

.. SECONDARY
EXCAVATION AREA MAP

DATE: 9/6/19
REVISED DATE: 12/30/20
SCALE 1"=20'
DRAWING: 0003B

DRAWN BY: MJS
REVISED BY: DDF

" REVIEWED BY: CLR

EXC2.DWG
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BUILDING

CWBM COMPANY, INC.
701 W. SOUTH GRAND
SPRINGFIELD, IL. 62704
(217) 522-8001

QIK N EZ PROPERTIES, LLC
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS
INCIDENT #2020-1063
SANGAMON COUNTY

TANK ABANDONMENT
SAMPLE LOCATION MAP

DATE: 9/6/19
REVISED DATE:12/30/20
SCALE 1"=20"
DRAWING: 0004A

DRAWN BY: MJS
REVISED BY: DDF
REVIEWED BY: CLR
TASAMP.DWG
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701 W. SOUTH GRAND SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS | TANK ABANDONMENT REVISED DATE:12/30/20 REVISED BY: DDF
SPRINGFIELD, IL. 62704 " INCIDENT #2020-1063 SAMPLE VALUES MAP SCALE 1"'=2¢' REVIEWED BY: CLR

. TAVALDWG

202/¥2/L0 92O SHIB|D ‘Paneoay :bull4 o1uou09|3



6€£0000

/ /
R[] /
g | /
/ /
/
?/ /
;o .
/S
I

— —
s — —
— — —
———— —

S ;Q‘”‘,’
(L3775

e,
D

t‘.u

‘ N.@Ql §L-8A // g

/

SA-9A 4 "\E
SA-10A / )/{C AVATED
_ AREA /
7 / R
=~ /
d / REFER TO APPENDIX D
2 FOR ANALYTICAL
—————————— - RESULTS

20’ ' 40’

CWEM COMPANY, INC.
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency cwm COMPANY, INC.
DRILLING BOREHOLE LOG
|Page 1 of |
T INCIDENT #: 99-1895 BOREHOLE NUMBER: SA-1
oP1I E NAME: Qik n EZ - Peoria Road BORING LOCATION: W Side of Diesel Tank
SITE ADDRESS: 2800 N Peoria Road
. Springfield, IL RIG TYPE: Truck Mounted Geoprobe
DATE/TIME STARTED: 12/8/2020 2:50 PM DRILLING/SAMPLE METHOD: Push
DATE/TIME FINISHED: 12/8/2020 3:05 PM BACKFILL: Cuttings/Grout
DEPTH SOIL AND ROCK USCS | Sample PID | Sample | SAMPLE |REMARKS: (Odor, Color,
(FEET) DESCRIPTION CLASS | Recovery | (ppm) Type | NUMBER [Moisture, Penetrometer, etc.)
0 . .|Gravel
| No Odor and Discoloration
1 G 0.0
- |Brown Silty Clay CL
2.
| 90% 0.0
3.
4. 0.0
5.
6... 0.0
0.
= 95% 0.0 Grab SA-1 IBETX, MTBE & PNA
8 . |...... ... . e e e
|BMG Silty Clé}y CL
9 | ' 0.0 Wet
| . :
" |eoB-10: - .
1.
12
13
14
15 )
" Stratification lines are approximate, in-situ transition between soil types may be gradual.
NOTES: Sampled @ 7' to simulate Wall Sample
Manway / Surface Elevation:
Groundwater Depth While Drilling: ~9 Auger Depth: 10" Driller: AEDC
v/ Groundwater Depth After Drilling: Rotary Depth: Geologist: MIS/DDF
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lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

cwZM COMPANY, INC.
DRILLING BOREHOLE LOG

[Page I of 1

T INCIDENT #: 99-1895

BOREHOLE NUMBER:

SA-2

E NAME: Qik n EZ - Peoria Road

BORING LOCATION:

E Side of Diesel Tank

SITE ADDRESS: 2800 N Peoria Road
Springfield, IL RIG TYPE: Truck Mounted Geoprobe
DATE/TIME STARTED: 12/8/2020 3:05 PM DRILLING/SAMPLE METHOD: Push
DATE/TIME FINISHED: 12/8/2020 3:20 PM BACKFILL: Cuttings/Grout
DEPTH SOIL AND ROCK USCS Sample PID Sample | SAMPLE {REMARKS: (Odor, Color,
(FEET) DESCRIPTION CLASS | Recovery | (ppm) Type | NUMBER |Moisture, Penetrometer, etc.)
0 - |Gravel
_ No Odor and Discoloration
| . . . 0.0
Brown Silty Clay CL
2
| 90% 0.0
3
4 0.0
s —
6... 0.0
- 95% 0.0 Grab SA-2 |BETX, MTBE & PNA
8 ..
' ~ [BMG Silty Clay CL
9. ' ‘ 0.0 Wet
a0 il e . R
T _|EoB-10 e
n. |-
12
13
14~
15
Stratification lines are approximate, in-situ transition between soil types may be gradual.
NOTES: Sampled @ 7' to simulate Wall Sample
Manway / Surface Elevation:
-_Groundwater Depth While Drilling: ~9' Auger Depth: 10'  Driller: AEDC
v ‘Groundwater Depth After Drilling: Rotary Depth:. Geologist: MIJS/DDF

000045




9¥0000

QnE Psla Road

45 Day Report

SA - Soil

Analytical Results

Location SA1 | SA-2
Date 12/8/2020| 12/8/2020
Depth 8’ 8'
Parameter Tier | CUO

Benzene 0.03 32.2 40.5
Ethylbenzene 13.0 243. 343.
Toluene 12.0 928. 1130.
Total Xylenes 5.6 1200. 1610.
MTBE 0.07 >525 | >5.42
Acenaphthene 0.42 ND ND
Acenaphtylene 0.010 ND ND
Anthracene 21 ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.00013 ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0002 ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.00018 ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.00076 ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.00017 ND ND
Chrysene 0.0015 ND ND
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.0003 ND ND
Fluoranthene 0.28 ND ND
Fluorene 0.28 ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene | 0.00043 ND ND
Naphthalene 0.14 ND ND
Phenanthrene 0.0064 ND ND
Pyrene 0.21 ND ND

Exceeds Tier 1 Class | COUs

values in mg/L

Note: PNA samples obtained 6/3/11
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P W
QnE .ia Road

Site Investigation

SA - Soil
Analytical Results

Location | SA-3A SA4A SA-5A SA-6A
Date 12/9/2020] 12/9/2020 | 12/9/2020] 12/9/2020
Depth 13’ 13’ 13 13
Parameter Tier | CUO -

Benzene 0.03 .33. 28.4 418 494
Ethylbenzene 13.0 297. .238.. 441. .481.
Toluene 12.0 862. 750. 1350. 1570.
Total Xylenes 5.6 1410. 1150. 2120. . 2390.
MTBE 0.07 >4.11 >4.08 >9.47 >10.1
Acenaphthene 0.42 ND ND ND 0.076200
Acenaphtylene 0.010 ND ND ND ND
Anthracene 21 ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.00013 ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0002 ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.00018 ND ND - ND ND
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene 0.00076 ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.00017 ND ND ND ND
Chrysene 0.0015 ND - ND ND ND
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.0003 ND ND - ND ND
Fluoranthene 0.28 ND - ND ND ND
Fluorene 0.28 0.052 0.054 0.054 0.114
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene | 0.00043 ND ND- ND ND
Naphthalene 0.14 9.81 12.9 5.65 24.6
Phenanthrene 0.0064 0.094 0.103 0.087 0.215
Pyrene 0.21 ND ND ND 0.082
Exceeds Tier 1 Class | COUs ‘
values in mg/L |
Note: PNA samples obtained 6/3/11

¥202/¥2/L0 920 SMIB|D ‘Pan@oay :buli4 o1uouj0d|3
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QnE PQ Road

Site Investigation

SA - Soil

Analytical Results

Location | SA-7A SA-8A SA-9A | SA-10A | SA-11A | SA-12A | SA-3B SA4B SA-5B |. SA-6B
Date 12/9/2020 | 12/9/2020 | 12/9/2020 | 12/9/2020} 12/9/2020 | 12/9/2020 | 12/9/2020] 12/9/2020 | 12/9/2020 | 12/9/2020
Depth 13 13 13 13 - 13 13' 17 17 17’ 17
Parameter Tier | CUO N ) :

Benzene 0.03 15.3 13.5 21.6 26.6 55.4 33.3 43. 95.7 79.9 "43.6 .
Ethylbenzene 13.0 157. 134, 180. 257. 512. 307. 355. 769. 698. 347.
Toluene 12.0 586. 511. 704. 952. 1820. 1140. 1330. 3060. 2090. 1370.
Total Xylenes 5.6 829, 711. 916. 1320. 2520. 1540. 1780. 3520. 3380. 1730.
MTBE 0.07 >12.5 >9.37 >8.45 >10.4 >11.3 >8.61 >9.86 >10.4 >13.6 >11.3
Acenaphthene 0.42 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND
Acenaphtylene 0.010 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Anthracene 2.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.00013 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0002 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.00018 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.00076 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.00017 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chrysene 0.0015 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.0003 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene 0.28 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene 0.28 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene | 0.00043 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene 0.14 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.202 0.291 ND ND
Phenanthrene 0.0064 ND ND ND ND. ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pyrene 0.21 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Exceeds Tier 1 Class | COUs
values in mg/L |
Note: PNA samples obtained 6/3/11
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QnE Qia Road

45 Day Report

SA - Soil

Analytical Results

Location SA-13. SA-14 SA-15 | -SA-16: | .SA17 SA-18
Date 12/11/2020( 12/11/2020 | 12/11/2020 12/11/2020 | 12/11/2020 | 12/11/2020
Depth 13 13 13’ 13 13’ 13’
Parameter Tier i CUO s R ’ :

Benzene 0.03 ND ND ND 0.026 66.4 -54.7
Ethylbenzene 13.0 ND .- -ND ND ND © 647. 462,
Toluene 12.0 ND 0.083 0.104 0.253 - 2280. 1690.
Total Xylenes 5.6 ND - ND ND 0.077 . 3140. 2240.

MTBE 0.07 ND ND ND ND >12.4 >9.72
Acenaphthene 0.42 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Acenaphtylene 0.010 ND ND- ND ND ND ND
Anthracene 2.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene 0.00013 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene 0.0002 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.00018 ND ND ‘ND ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.00076 ND ND :ND ND ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.00017 ND ND ND ND ‘ND ND
Chrysene 0.0015 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.0003 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluoranthene 0.28 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Fluorene 0.28 ND ND ND ND ND -ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene | 0.00043 ND ND - ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene 0.14 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Phenanthrene 0.0064 ND ."ND ND ND "ND ND
Pyrene 0.21 ND - ND .ND ND ND

Exceeds Tier 1 Class | COUs

values in mg/L

ND -

Note: PNA samples obtained 6/3/11
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

SUBURBAN LABORATORIES, Inc.

. . 1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150  Geneva, lllincis 601
7 ‘I ' Tel. (708) 544-3260 « Toll Free (800) 783-LABS
® - Fax (708) 544-8587

www.suburbanlabs.com

December 21, 2020 .

CarolRowe ~ =~~~ Workorder: 2012B72
CWM Company; Inc o o
701 West-South Grand

Sprin.gﬁeldé,, IL 62704

TEL: (217)522-8001
FAX: (217) 522-8009 |
RE QnE Peona Road Sprmgﬁeld

;E@EEW:J
B8 0EC 2 12020

ooooooooooooooooooooooo

Dear Carol Rowe

Suburban Laboratories, Inc. received 6 sample(s) on 12/14/2020 for the analyses presented in
the followmg report

All data for. the assocmted quality control (QC) met EPA, method, or internal laboratory
spemﬁcatlons except where noted in the case narrative. If you are comparing these results to
. extemal QC spec1ﬁcat10ns or compliance limits and have any questions, please contact us.

Thi$ ﬁ‘n'al‘ fepbi‘t"éf laboratory analysis consists of this cover letter, case narrative, analytical
report, dates report, and any accompanying documentation including, but not limited to, chain of
custody records, raw data, and letters of explanation or reliance. This report may not be
reproduced, except in full, without the prior written approval of Suburban Laboratories, Inc.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please call me at (708) 544-3260. ‘

. Sincérely,

i 8,

Keith Sinon

Project Manager
708-544-3260 ext 212
keith@suburbanlabs.com

lllinois Department of Public Health Accredited #17585 llinois EPA #100225 Wisconsin F ID#:39§9§§§§99

Created: 12/21/2020 2:31:07 PM
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

‘ Suburban Laboratories, Inc. . .
"' w 1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260 Case Narra tlve

Client: CWM Company, Inc Date: December 21, 2020
Project: QnE Peoria Road Springfield PO #:
WorkOrder: 2012B72 . QC Level:

Temperature of samples upon receipt at SLI: 1C Chain of Custody #:

General Comments:

- All results reported in wet weight unless otherwise indicated. (dry = Dry Weight)

- Sample results relate only to the analytes of interest tested and to sample as received by the.laboratory.

- Environmental compliance sample results meet the requirements of 35 IAC Part 186 unless otherwise indicated.
- Waste water analysis follows the rules set forth in 40 CFR part 136 except where otherwise noted.

- Accreditation by the State of Illinois is not an endorsement or a guarantee of the validity of data generated.

- For more information about the laboratories' scope of accreditation, please contact us at (708) 544-3260 or the
Agency at (217) 782-6455..

- All radiological results are reported to the 95% confidence level.

Abbreviations:
- Reporting Limit: The concentration at Wthh an analyte can be routinely detected on a day to day basis, and
which also meets regulatory and client needs.
‘( - Quantitation Limit:-The lowest concentration at which results can be accurately quantitated.

.- J: The analyte was positively identified above our Method Detection Limit and is considered detectable and

# usable; however, the associated numerical value is the approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.
- ATC: Automatic Temperature Correction. - TNTC: Too Numerous To Count
- TIC: Tentatively Identified Compound (GCMS library search identification, concentration estimated to nearest
internal standard).
- SS (Surrogate Standard): Quality control compound added to the sample by the lab.

Method References:

For a complete list of method references please contact us.

- E:- USEPA Reference methods

- SW: USEPA, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste (SW-846) 50
- M: Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater .

- USP: Latest version of United States Pharmacopeia BY: C/ﬁ" .........

Workorder Specific Comments:

Page 2 of 9
Created: 12/21/2020 2:31:09 PM
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

Laboratory Result:

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc
Project Name: QnE Peoria Road Springfield

Repo

rt Date: December 21, 2020

Workorder: 2012B72

Client Sample ID: CA-44 A

Lab ID: 2012B72-001 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:14 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Collection Date: 12/08/2020 2:35 PM

. ) Report ' Dilution - - - - o
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units _Factor . .Date Analyzed Batch !
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM

Benzene ND 0.0125 mg/Kg-dry 4047  12/15/2020 5:22 PM R12770:
Ethylbenzene = ™ ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 40.47 "12/15/20205:22 PM™  R12770:
m,p-Xylene . ND 0.0998 mg/Kg-dry 40.47 12/15/2020 5:22 PM R12770:
o-Xylene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 40.47 12/15/2020 5:22 PM R12770:
Total Xylenes ND 0.0998 mg/Kg-dry - 40.47 12/15/2020 5:22 PM R12770%
Toluene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 4047  12/15/2020 5:22 PM R12770:
ality Contro ound: . ' :
S8: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 80-130 %Rec 4047  12/15/2020 5:22 PM R12770:
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 106 76.1-120 %Rec 40.47  12/15/2020 5:22 PM R12770:
SS: Toluene-d8 104 85-115 %Rec 40.47  12/15/2020 5:22 PM R12770¢
l PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent l(doiéturé 19 1.0 c wit% | 12/16/2020 3:04 PM R12772¢
Client Sample ID: CA-44 B Matrix: SOIL -
~ 'Lab ID: 2012B72-002 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:14 AM  Collection Date: 12/08/2020 2:40 PM
et D e L Report .. Diltion i e ce
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ]
VOLATILE-ORGANIC COMPOUNDS - Method: EPA-82608-Rev 2, Dec-96 - Analyst: RWM - -
Benzene ND 0.0137 mg/Kg-dry 42.51 12/15/2020 5:47 PM R12770¢
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0549 mg/Kg-dry 42.51 12/15/2020 5:47 PM R127702
m,p-Xylene ND 0.110 mg/Kg-dry 4251  12/15/2020 547 PM  R127702
o-Xylene ND 0.0549 mg/Kg-dry 42.51 12/15/2020 5:47 PM R1277023
Total Xylenes ND 0.110 mg/Kg-dry 42.51  12/15/2020 5:47 PM R127702
Toluene NO 0.0549 mg/Kg-dry 42.51 12/15/2020 5:47 PM R127703
nterna ality Contro| C: ounds .
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 80-130 %Rec 42,51 12/15/2020 5:47 PM R127702
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 104 76.1-120 %Rec 42.51 12/15/2020 5:47 PM R127702
SS: Toluene-d8 104 85-115 %Rec 42.51 12/15/2020 5:47 PM R127703
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 23 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 3:04 PM R127726
| BCBEVE j}
DEC 2 1 o
Page 3 of 9

BY: C’()/l

Created: 12/21/2020 2:31:10 PM

ve0cscesen
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

Suburban Laboratories, Inc.

Laboratory Result:

o/

1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suitc 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc
Project Name:. QnE Peoria Road Springfield

Report' Date: December 21, 2020
Workorder: 2012B72

Client Sample ID: CA-45 A

. Lab ID: 2012B72-003 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:14 AM

Collection Date:

Matrix: SOIL o
12/08/2020 2:45 PM

Report Dilution . o :
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch )
VOLATILE QRGAmc éoMpoUﬁos Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM
Benzene - ND 0.0131 mg/Kg-dry 43.61 12/15/2020 6:12 PM R12770:
Ethylbenzene “*° v 7 T ' ND 0.0525 mg/Kg-dry 4361  12/15/2020 6:12PM~" R12770:
m,p-Xylene : X e ND 0.1056 mg/Kg-dry 43.61 12/15/2020 6:12 PM R12770:
o-Xylene ND 0.0525 mg/Kg-dry 43.61 12/15/2020 6:12 PM R12770:
Total Xylenes ND 0.105 mg/Kg-dry 43.61 12/15/2020 6:12 PM R12770:
Toluene ND 0.0525 mg/Kg-dry 43.61 12/15/2020 6:12 PM R12770:
teri I trol Co s .. .
S8: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11 80-130 %Rec 43.61 12/15/2020 6:12 PM R12770:
S8S: Dibromofluoromethane 103 76.1-120 %Rec 43.61 12/15/2020 6:12 PM R12770%
88: Toluene-d8 103 85-115 * %Rec 43.61 12/15/2020 6:12 PM R127702
PERCENT MOISTURE ™~ * * ™ - Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisturs " 17 1.0 c ‘W% 1 12(16/2020 3:04 PN R12772¢
Client Sample ID: CA-45 B ' Matrix: SOIL
" ‘Lab ID: 2012B72-004 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:14 AM  Collection Date: 12/08/2020 2:50 PM
e o Report . o Dilution . . - .\ . ¢ L
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch 1
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS - Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 - Analyst: RWM -
Benzene ’ ND 0.0136 mg/Kg-dry 42.29  12/15/2020 6:36 PM R127703
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0545 mg/Kg-dry 42.29  12/15/2020 6:36 PM R127703
m,p-Xylene ND 0.109 mg/Kg-dry 42.29  12/15/2020 6:36 PM R127703
o-Xylene ND 0.0545 mg/Kg-dry 4229  12/15/2020 6:36 PM. - R127703
Total Xylenes ' X ND 0.109 mg/Kg-dry 42.29  12/15/2020 6:36 PM R127703
Toluene ND 0.0545 mg/Kg-dry 42.29 12/15/2020 6:36 PM R127703
Internal Quality Control Compounds
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 80-130 %Rec 42.29  12/15/2020 6:36 PM R127703
S8: Dibromofluoromethane 104 76.1-120 %Rec 42.29 12/15/2020 6:36 PM R127703
SS: Toluene-d8 103 85-115 %Rec 42.29 12/15/2020 6:36 PM R127703
PERCENT MOISTURE . Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 22 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 3:04 PM R127726
W 0EC 2 1 2020 ﬂ
Page 4 of 9

Created: 12121/2020 2:31:11 PM o AL
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

7/

{

Laboratory Result:

Client [D CWM Company, Inc
Project Name: QnE Peoria Road Springfield

Report Date: December 21, 2020
Workorder: 2012B72

Client Sample ID: SA-1

Matrix: SOIL .

Lab ID: 2012B72-005 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:14 AM  Collection Date: 12/08/2020 3:05 PM
Report Dilution
Parameter - Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch )
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 © Analyst; RWM
Benzene - 1322 1.31 mg/Kg-dry 414422  12/15/2020 7:01 PM R12770:
Ethyibenzené ’ 243 5.25 mg/Kg-dry 414422 12/15/2020 7:01 PM R12770:
m,p-Xylene o 871 10.5 mg/Kg-dry 4144.22 12/15/2020 7:01 PM R12770:
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.25 mg/Kg-dry  4144.22 12/15/2020 7:01 PM  R12770%
o-Xylene 330 5.25 mg/Kg-dry 4144.22  12/15/2020 7:01 PM R12770¢
Total Xylenes - 1,200 10.5 mg/Kg-dry ~ 4144.22 12/15/2020 7:01 PM  R12770:
Toluene - 928 5.25 mg/Kg-dry 414422 12/15/2020 7:01 PM  R12770:
Intern ity Control Co s : I
SS: 4-Bromofluorobénzene 98.8 80-130 %Rec 4144.22  12/15/2020 7:01 PM R12770:
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 109 76.1-120 %Rec 4144.22  12/15/2020 7:01 PM R12770¢
SS: Toluene-d8 101 85-115 %Rec 4144.22 12/15/2020 7.01 PM R127702
‘ SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES
Acenaphthene ; .. . . ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
Acenaphthylene.. , = . ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2;17 PM 70427
Anthracene ) ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2':1] PM 70427
Benzo(a)anthracerie’ ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
Benzo(b)luoranthene .«......-. .. . : ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:47.PM .. .. 70427
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene _ . ; . ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
Chrysene ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
Fluoranthene ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
Fluorene ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene . . ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
Naphthalene ’ ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
Phenanthrene ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
Pyrene ND 0.0501 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
Internal Quality Control Compounds
88: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 81.2 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 115 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 102 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/18/2020 2:17 PM 70427
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 21 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 3:04 PM R127726

DEC 2 1 %

Created: 12/21/2020 2:31:11 PM W

Page 5 of 9
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

Laboratory Result:

e/l

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc
Project Name: QnE Peoria Road Springfield

Report Date: December 21, 2020
Workorder: 2012B72

Client Sample ID: SA-2

- Matrix: SOIL |
Lab ID: 2012B72-006 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:14 AM  Collection Date: 12/08/2020 3:20 PM }
T i |
Report Dilution :
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ] ‘
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 * Analyst: RWM * |
Benzene 40.5 1.36 mg/Kg-dry 4273.72 12/15/2020 7:26 PM R12770¢ :
Ethylbenzene 343 5.42 mg/Kg-dry 427372 12/15/2020 726 PM  R12770% |
m,p-Xylene 1,170 10.8 mg/Kg-dry 4273.72 12/15/2020 7:26 PM R12770¢
Methyl tert-butyl ethér ND 542 mg/Kg-dry 4273.72  12/15/2020 7:26 PM R12770¢
o-Xylene 447 5.42 mg/Kg-dry 4273.72  12/15/2020 7:26 PM R12770%
Total )(ylenes 1,610 10.8 mg/Kg-dry 4273.72  12/15/2020 7:26 PM R12770¢
Toluene 1,130 10.8 mg/Kg-dry 8547.45 12/16/2020 2:41 PM R12776C
terna lity C '
S8: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.9 80-130 %Rec 4273.72 12/15/2020 7:26 PM R12770¢
S8: Dibromofluoromethane 109 76.1-120 %Rec 4273.72 12/15/2020 7:26 PM R12770¢
SS: Toluene-d8 100 85-115 %Rec 4273.72 12/15/2020 7:26 PM R127702
. SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY.GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES
Acenaphthene ., . | .. ’ ND 0.0503, mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
Acenaphthylene .- . :: ND 0.0503 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
Anthracene ND 0.0503 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
Benzo(a)anthracene™ ND 0.0503 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0503 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
Benzo(b)fluoranthene... . .. ... . .. . ND 0.0503 ma/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:55.PM. 70427
Benzo(g.hi)perylene o ND 0.0503 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0503 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
Chrysene ND 0.0503 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0503 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
Fluoranthene ND 0.0503 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
Fluorene ND 0.0503 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2.55 PM ., 70427
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0503 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
Naphthalene ' ’ ND 0.0503 ma/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
Phenanthrene ’ ND 0.0503 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
Pyrene ) ND 0.0503 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
Internal Quality Control Compounds
SS: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 85.7 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 114 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 95.5 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/18/2020 2:55 PM 70427
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
21 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 3:04 PM R127726

l Percent Moisture

JECBIVER
0EC 2 1 Wi L}

ci

Page 6 of 9
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, [L 60134 (708) 544-3260

PREP DATES REPORT

Client:

CWM Company, Inc Report Date: December 21, 2020

Project: QnE Peoria Road Springfield Lab Order: 2012B72

Sample ID Collection Date Batch ID Prep Test Name TCLP Date Prep Date
2012B872-001A 12/8/2020 2:35:00 PM 70424 gLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012872-002A 12/8/2020 2:40:00 PM 70424 gll’.egSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012872-003A 12/8/2020 2:45:00 PM 70424 g:.eOpSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012872-004A 12/8/2020 2:50:00 PM 70424 gfgSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012B72-005A 12/8/2020 3:05:00 PM 70424 g:.egSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012872-0058 70427 SEE‘ID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012B72-006A 12/8/2020 3:20:00 PM 70424 gLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/1 612020
2012B872-0068 70427 Sgl’..)lD PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020

Created: 12/21/2020 2:31:12 PM

BNA

;E@E@WE@
: DEC 2 12020

. CAHL
BY. LA XXTY 00000.000'0.900090

Page 7 of 9
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/74 Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
‘ ® : 1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

Qualifier Definitions

WO#: 2012B72
Date: 12/21/2020

Qualifiers:

.<:-—lCIJFU,O"°é2""EC)lT1°OW;*

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
AnalYte‘ detected in the associated Method Blank
Value is below Minimum Concentration Limit
Aﬁgiyté not in SLI scope of accreditation
Estifnated, detected above quantitation range
Refer to case narrative page for specific comments
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte detected below quantitation limit (QL)
Tentatively identified compounds

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Present

Accreditation is not available from Wisconsin
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Analyte detected in sample trip blank

pﬁuié’ﬁ% ZF{‘
§ osc 2 2020

.
......................

EPA requires field analysis/filtration. Lab analysis would be considered past hold time.

Created: 12/21/2020 2:31:12 PM

Page 8 of 9
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W SUB@BAN LABORATORIES, Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD '

1950 S. Batavia Ave. Ste. 150 Geneva, IL 60134 . Tel. 708.544.3260 login@suburbantabs.com www.suburbanlabs.com
T QW Comphng Fnd - | . rurnaRouND TME RequEsTED entersn e mboxveowsr et P22 \ o [
n%nyé;msg Lo j Af/e K A ‘ : ~ |21Nonna| : T C)Ruswe : PO# %
piutleld  TTL T 63A0q | M| | o Do [pecr
;; (2] A~ Zce / gaa $ R[Zi.tf:ﬂ:;;:; o , e e and
lix'j‘;, ﬂ W iy /w ﬂ o /'l/ com Specify Regulatory Program: |:| None/info Only i ShPpng Hethod
?D"g“"’,'la,,«@ ;Qco,a/ /S, S ,f,.u,)f.z/g ' IXLUST [Isre [ sowa i{ W LAB USE ONLY
""”‘?" "‘"“7’“ L. Qow [Js03sudge [ Jneoes [ ] mwroce QL‘: ‘ﬁ% ot orsers ") ¢ 12872
rpie!:olieclor(S) 7S /,/ bE [oisposat  [_Jccoo e e | | A ’I:':::“‘s':',:;,s ’ °C
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION COLLECTION GRAB/| _ CONTAINERS By (N0 [Jves
(Use 1 line per container type) DATE TIME MATRIX | COMP. |Qtyl SIZE&TYPE | PRESERVATIVE Lab Comment LAB #
CA-YY A 8/%302:35| S | G il Yoz et 1lond] X | AD

A-44 B [ Tadel T 1]
CA-4S A - s
A-45 8 V o § [V
CA-I 395
CA-2 ) e | N/ /] W /

L3I

<
X PXP<P<IX
X 28
Pt P

[eAD>

850000

TRIX: Drinking Water (OW), Soil (S). COMMENTS & SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
ste Water (WW). Surtace Water(SW), . rﬁ& jg @ E E W E ZD
wnd Water (GW), Sofid Waste (WA). : : l
dge (U), Wipe (P) CONTAINER: 20%, N g~ ‘
+ 8oz, 40mi Vial, S00m, Liter (L), Tube, : {‘ Ut(- 2 i 2020
ss (G). Plastic (P) PRESERVATIVE: .
e s S
I, Sodium Bisulfate4Gp8). NaThio ° o
Rinquished By L( Date Dae | . / " J. Relinquished By Date - Relinquished By Toate
W%fl (2/14/22 W 41/(/ 2/ o
WA ' e, L [ T Time L[ e Tne Received By Tme
’ o 2 Wt el 114 O e O

3 FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY BY THE SWPLE COLLECTOR OR SUBMITTER AND ORIGINAL FORM MUST ACCOMPANY SAMPLES AT ALL TIMES. Rev 217}

¥202/¥2/L0 920 SMIB|D ‘Pan@oay :buli4 o1uouj0d|3




Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land * 1021 N. Grand Avenue E. ® P.O. Box 19276 e Springfield ¢ lllinois ® 62794-9276

The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4,

5/57 - 57.17). Failure to disclose this information may result in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an
additional civil penalty of not to exceed $10,000.00 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). Any person who
knowingly makes a false material statement or representation, orally or in writing, in any label, manifest, record, report, permit, or license,
or other document filed, maintained or used for the purpose of compliance with Title XVI commits a Class 4 felony. Any second or
subsequent offense after conviction hereunder is a Class 3 felony (415 ILCS 5/44 and 57.17). This form has been approved by the Forms

Management Center.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis

A. Site ldentification
IEMA Incider:t # (6- or 8-digit): 991895 & 96-1540 IEPA LPC# (10-digit): 1671205520

Site Name: Qik-n-Ez
Site Address (Not a P.O. Box): 2800 North Peoria Road
City: Springfield County: Sangamon ZIP Code: 62702

Leaking UST Technical File

O B. Sample Collector
| certify that:

1. Appropriate sampling equipment/methods \)vere utilized to obtain representative samples.

TS

(Initial)
—
2. Chain-of-custody procedures were followed in the field. eyt o o _/’ﬂ—i
. R (Initial
, . I
3. Sample integrity was maintained by proper preservation. DEC : -
t ) (Initial
29 2000 SRS
4. All samples were properly labeled. e
o e (Initial)
C. Laboratory Representative _ Trmemee e Qﬁ
| certify that:
1. Proper chain-of-custody procedures were followed as documented on the chain-of-custody forms ()Q
’ (Initial)
2. Sample integrity was maintained by proper preservation.
(Initial
3. All samples were properly labeled. &
(Initial)
4. Quality assurance/quality control procedures were established and carried out. <
(Initial)
' 5. Sample holding times were not exceeded.
(Initial)
IL 532 2283 Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis
LPC 509 Rev. March 2006 Page 1 of 2
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6. SW-846 Analytical Laboratory Procedure (USEPA) methods were used for the analyses.

(Initial)
7. An accredited lab performed quantitative analysis using test methods identified in 35 IAC
186.180 (for samples collected on or after January 1, 2003). (Initial)

D. Signatures

I hereby affirm that all information contained in this form is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.
| am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sample Collector

Name /VMH’A(’W S-(,_/;J’;hO

Title EncinzerTIL

J
Company CWM Company, Inc.

Address 701 South Grand Ave. West

City Springfield

State IL

Zip Code 62704 9

Phone 217-522-8001

Signature :%/ 7

Date /7:{/7/20

Laboratory Representative

Name [(e,f-{rL\ 9 -Ya

AT

Title Proje X Mermag o —
74

Company Suburban Laboratories, Inc.

Address 1950 S. Batavia Ave Ste 150

City Geneva

State IL

Zip Code 60134

Phone 708-544-3260

Signature W_/Z-\

Date | Z’/ZZ/ zo

DEC 2 9 200

Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis
Page 2 of 2
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9

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

SUBURBAN LABORATORIES, Inc.

/7
®
December 21, 2020

Carol Row,,eA ,
CWM.Company, Inc
701 West South Grand

Springfield, IL 62704 .

TEL: (217) 522-8001
FAX:(217) 522-8009
RE: Q E Peoria Road

Dear Carol Rowe:

Suburban Laboratories, Inc. received 20 sample(s) on 12/14/2020 for the analyses presented in

the following report.

All data for the associated quality control (QC) met EPA, method, or internal laboratory
specifications except where noted in the case narrative. If you are comparing these results to
external QC specifications or compliance limits and have any questions, please contact us.

This final repott of laboratory analysis consists of this cover letter, case narrative, analytical
report, dates report, and any accompanying documentation including, but not limited to, chain of
custody records, raw data, and letters of explanation or reliance. This report may not be
reproduced, except in full, without the prior written approval of Suburban Laboratories, Inc.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please call me at (708) 544-3260.

Sincérely;
~
C.;
Lk 5,
Keith Sinon

Project Manager
708-544-3260 ext 212
keith@suburbanlabs.com

lllinois Department of Public Health Accredited #17585
Created: 12/21/2020 2:32:15 PM

1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150  Geneva, lllinois 60134
Tel. (708) 544-3260 - Toll Free (800) 783-LABS

Fax (708) 544-8587

www.suburbanlabs.com

Workorder: 2012B92

E@EE'\W’E
DEC 2 1 zozo

ooooooooooooooooooooooo

llinois EPA #100225 Wisconsin FID#:3§§Q§?%§Q7
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. w Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Cose Narrative

1950 S. Batavia Ave.. Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

Client: CWM Company, Inc Date: December 21, 2020
Project: Q E Peoria Road PO #:
WorkOrder: 2012B92 QC Level:

Chain of Custody #:

Temperature of samples upon receipt at SLI: 1 C

General Comments:

- All results reported i in wet weight unless otherwise indicated. (dry = Dry Weight)

- Sample results relate only to the analytes of interest tested and to sample as received by the laboratory.

- Environmental compliance sample results meet the requirements of 35 IAC Part 186 unless otherwise indicated.
- Waste water analysis follows the rules set forth in 40 CFR part 136 except where otherwise noted.

- Accreditation by the State of lllinois is not an endorsement or a guarantee of the validity of data generated.

- For more information about the laboratories' scope of accreditation, please contact us at (708) 544-3260 or the
Agency at (217) 782-6455.

- All radiological results are. reported to the 95% confidence level. -

Abbreviations: :
- Reporting Limit: The concentration at which an analyte can be routinely detected on a day to day basis, and
. which also meets regulatory and client needs.

- Quantitation Limit: The lowest concentration at which results can be accurately quantitated.

- J: The analyte was positively identified above our Method Detection Limit and is considered detectable and

usable; however, the associated numerical value is the approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.

.~ ATC: Automatic Temperature Correction. - TNTC: Too Numerous To Count

«~ TIC: Tentatively Identified Compound (GCMS library search identification, concentration estimated to nearest
. internal standard).

- SS (Surrogate Standard): Quality control compound added to the sample by the lab.

Method References:
For a complete list of method references please contact us. 0 E@Eﬂ WE i
- E: USEPA Reference methods ' 0EC 2 | 2020 };w
- SW: USEPA, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste (SW-846) i
- M: Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater BY: C(C/

- USP: Latest version of United States Pharmacopeia o reeseeee eesetsecians v

Workorder Specific Comments:

. Page 2 of 27
Created: 12/21/2020 2:32:17 PM
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

I Laboratory Results

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc

Report Date:

December 21, 2020

Project Name: Q E Peoria Road Workorder: 2012B92
Client Sample ID: SA3A Matrix: SOIL i
Lab ID: 2012B92-001 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM Collection Date: 12/09/2020 12:05 PM }
’ I
Report Dilution i
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
I
i
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-82608-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM ‘
\
Benzene 33.0 1.03 mg/Kg-dry 3465.92 12/15/2020 7:51 PM R127703
Ethylbenzene 297 4.1 mg/Kg-dry 3465.92 12/15/2020 7:51 PM R127703
m.p-Xylene 1,020 8.22 mg/Kg-dry 3465.92 12/15/2020 7:51 PM R127703
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 4.11 mg/Kg-dry 3465.92 12/15/2020 7:51 PM R127703
o-Xylene 396 4.11 mg/Kg-dry 3465.92 12/15/2020 7:51 PM R127703
Total Xylenes 1,410 8.22 mg/Kg-dry 3465.92 12/15/2020 7:51 PM R127703
Toluene 862 8.22 mg/Kg-dry 6931.83 12/16/2020 3:06 PM R127760
Internal Qualily Control Compounds .
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.5 80-130 %Rec 3465.92 12/15/2020 7:51 PM R127703
" 8S: Dibromofluoromethane 108 76.1-120 %Rec 3465.92 12/15/2020 7:51 PM R127703
SS: Toluene-d8 99.8 85-115 %Rec 3465.92 12/15/2020 7:51 PM R127703
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANlcé, BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES
Acenaphthene ND 0.0474 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0474 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
Anthracene ND 0.0474 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0474 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0474 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0474 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene ND 0.0474 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fiuoranthene ND 0.0474 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0474 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0474 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0474 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
Fluorene 0.0520 0.0474 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
indeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0474 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
Naphthalene 9.81 0.237 mg/Kg-dry 5 12/17/2020 12:34 PM 70426
Phenanthrene 0.0939 0.0474 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0474 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
Internal Quality Control Compounds
SS: 2-Fluorobipheny! 69.2 72.1-138 S %Rec 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 103 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 101 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 2:22 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 16 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728
= brd
CBIVER
21 2020 Page 3 of 27
Created: 12/21/2020 2:32:19 PM Oﬂ/
b wh id
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150. Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

Laboratory Results

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc

Project Name: Q E Peoria Road

Report Date: December 21, 2020
Workorder: 2012892

Client Sample ID: SA4A Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 2012B92-002 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM  Collection Date: 12/09/2020 12:15 PM
Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-82608-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM
Benzene 28.4 1.02 mg/Kg-dry 3403.17 12/15/2020 8:16 PM R127703
Ethylbenzene - 238 4.08 mg/Kg-dry 3403.17 12/15/2020 8:16 PM R127703
m,p-Xylene 833 8.17 mg/Kg-dry 3403.17 12/15/2020 8:16 PM R127703
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 4.08 mg/Kg-dry 3403.17 12/15/2020 8:16 PM R127703
o-Xylene 319 4.08 mg/Kg-dry 3403.17 12/15/2020 8:16 PM R127703
Total Xylenes 1,150 8.17 mg/Kg-dry 3403.17 12/15/2020 8:16 PM R127703
Toluene 750 8.17 mg/Kg-dry 6806.33 12/16/2020 3:31 PM R127760
Internal Quality Control Compounds
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.5 80-130 %Rec 3403.17 12/15/2020 8:16 PM R127703
S8: Dibromofluoromethane 108 76.1-120 %Rec 3403.17 12/15/2020 8:16 PM R127703
SS: Toluene-d8 100 85-115 %Rec 3403.17 12/15/2020 8:16 PM R127703
‘ SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES
Acenaphthene ND 0.0476 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0476 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
Anthracene ND 0.0476 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
-Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0476 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
.Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0476 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0476 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
Benio(g,h.i)pérylene ND 0.0476 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0476 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0476 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0476 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0476 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
Fluorene ) 0.0540 0.0476 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
lnden6(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene' ND 0.0476 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
Naphthatene 12.9 0.238 mg/Kg-dry 5 12/17/12020 1:12 PM 70426
Phenanthrene 0.103 0.0476 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0476 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
Internal Quality Control Compounds
SS: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 67.8 72.1-138 S %Rec 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 97.7 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 104 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 3:00 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 17 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728

Created: 12/21/2020 2:32:20 PM

Y

| BECEIVE
DEC 2 1 2020
al/s

Page 4 of 27
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Laboratory Results

1950 S. Batavia Ave.. Suitc 150. Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: December 21, 2020
Project Name: Q E Peoria Road Workorder: 2012B92
Client Sample ID: SASA Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 2012B92-003 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM  Coliection Date: 12/09/2020 2:35 PM
Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-82608B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM
Benzene 41.8 2.37 mg/Kg-dry 8088.39 12/16/2020 3:56 PM R127760
Ethylbenzene 441 9.47 mg/Kg-dry 8088.39 12/16/2020 3:56 PM R127760
m.p-Xylene 1,580 18.9 mg/Kg-dry 8088.39 12/16/2020 3:56 PM R127760
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 9.47 mg/Kg-dry 8088.39 12/16/2020 3:56 PM R127760
o-Xylene 545 9.47 mg/Kg-dry 8088.39 12/16/2020 3:56 PM R127760
Total Xylenes 2,120 18.9 mg/Kg-dry 8088.39 12/16/2020 3:56 PM R127760
Toluene . 1,350 9.47 mg/Kg-dry 8088.39 12/16/2020 3:56 PM R127760
Internat Quali rol Compounds
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.0 80-130 %Rec 8088.39 12/16/2020 3:56 PM R127760
SS: Dibromoflucromethane 106 76.1-120 %Rec 8088.39 12/16/2020 3:56 PM R127760
SS: Toluene-d8 99.3 85-115 %Rec 8088.39 12/16/2020 3:56 PM R127760
’ SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SImM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: €S
Acenaphthene ND 0.0463 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0463 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
Anthracene ND 0.0463 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0463 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene ) ND 0.0463 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0463 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene ND 0.0463 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0463 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0463 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a.h)anthracene ND 0.0463 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0463 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
Fluorene ) 0.0540 0.0463 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0463 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
Naphthalene 5.65 0.0925 mg/Kg-dry 2 12/17/2020 1:50 PM 70426
Phenanthrene 0.0869 0.0463 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0463 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
Internal Quali d
SS: 2-Fluorobipheny! 70.0 72.1-138 S %Rec 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 113 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
S8S: Nitrobenzene-d5 117 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 3:38 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE ’ Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 15 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728

N ECEIVER
| 0 2 12000 &
Page 5 of 27
Created: 12/21/2020 2:32:20 PM BY: @W‘
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Laboratory Results

1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva. IL 60139 (708) 544-3260

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: December 21, 2020
Project Name: Q E Peoria Road Workorder: 2012B92
Client Sample ID: SA6A Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 2012B92-004 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM  (ollection Date: 12/09/2020 2:45 PM
Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM
Benzene 494 2.53 mg/Kg-dry 8474.86 12/16/2020 4:20 PM R127760
Ethylbenzene 481 101 mg/Kg-dry 8474.86 12/16/2020 4:20 PM R127760
m,p-Xylene 1,750 203 mg/Kg-dry 8474.86 12/16/2020 4:20 PM R127760
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 10.1 mg/Kg-dry 8474.86 12/16/2020 4:20 PM R127760
o-Xylene 635 10.1 mg/Kg-dry 8474.86 12/16/2020 4:20 PM R127760
Total Xylenes 2,390 203 mg/Kg-dry 8474.86 12/16/2020 4:20 PM R127760
Toluene 1,570 10.1 mg/Kg-dry 8474.86 12/16/2020 4:20 PM R127760
Internat Quality Control Compounds . .
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.8 80-130 %Rec 8474.86 12/16/2020 4:20 PM R127760
S8S: Dibromofluoromethane 106 76.1-120 %Rec 8474.86 12/16/2020 4:20 PM R127760
SS: Toluene-d8 99.2 85-115 %Rec 8474.86 12/16/2020 4:20 PM R127760
. SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES
Acenaphthene = 0.0762 0.0478 ma/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0478 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
Anthracene - ND 0.0478 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0478 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0478 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0478 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene ND 0.0478 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0478 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0478 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0478 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0478 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
Fluorene . . 0.114 0.0478 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0478 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
Naphthalene 24.6 0.478 mg/Kg-dry 10 12/17/2020 2:28 PM 70426
Phenanthrene 0.215 0.0478 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
Pyrene 0.0819 0.0478 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
internal Quality Control Compounds .
SS: 2-Fluorobiphenyl ’ 711 72.1-138 S %Rec 1 7 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 102 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 123 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 4:16 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 16 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 4.02 PM R127728
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc. I Laboratory Results

1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva. IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: December 21, 2020
Project Name: Q E Peoria Road Workorder: 2012B92
Client Sample ID: SA7A Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 2012B92-005 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM  Collection Date: 12/09/2020 3:00 PM
Report " - Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-82608-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM
Benzene 15.3 3.13 mg/Kg-dry 9802.38 12/16/2020 4:45 PM R127760
Ethylbenzene 157 12.5 mg/Kg-dry 9802.38 12/16/2020 4:45 PM R127760
m.p-Xylene . 614 251 mg/Kg-dry 9802.38 12/16/2020 4:45 PM R127760
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 12.5 mg/Kg-dry 9802.38 12/16/2020 4:45 PM R127760
o-Xylene 214 12.5 mg/Kg-dry 9802.38 12/16/2020 4:45 PM R127760
Total Xylenes 829 25.1 mg/Kg-dry 9802.38 12/16/2020 4:45 PM R127760
Toluene 586 12.5 mg/Kg-dry 9802.38 12/16/2020 4:45 PM R127760
Internal Quality Control Compounds
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.4 80-130 %Rec 9802.38 12/16/2020 4:45 PM R127760
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 104 76.1-120 %Rec 9802.38 12/16/2020 4:45 PM R127760
SS: Toluene-d8 101 85-115 %Rec 9802.38 12/16/2020 4:45 PM R127760
SEMIVOLATiLE:ORGANICS, BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES,
Acenaphthene ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Acenaphfhylene ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Anthracene ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene . ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Benzo(g.ﬁ.i)perylerie ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Fluorene . ’ ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Ihdeno(1 ,2.3-cd)pyrene . ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Naphthalene ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Phenanthrene ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0505 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
Interpal Quality Control Compounds
S8: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 78.4 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM . 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 108 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 96.5 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 4:54 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP

Percent Moisture 22 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

| Laboratory Results

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc
Project Name: Q E Peoria Road

Report Date: December 21, 2020
Workorder: 2012B92

Client Sample 1D: SASA

Lab ID: 2012B92-006

Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM  Collection Date:

Matrix: SOIL

12/09/2020 3:05 PM

Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM
Benzene 13.5 2.34 mg/Kg-dry 7403.24 12/16/2020 5:10 PM R127760
Ethylbenzene 134 9.37 mg/Kg-dry 7403.24 12/16/2020 5:10 PM R127760
m,p-Xylene 523 18.7 mg/Kg-dry 7403.24 12/16/2020 5:10 PM R127760
Methyl tert-butyt ether ND 9.37 mg/Kg-dry 7403.24 12/16/2020 5:10 PM R127760
o-Xylene 188 9.37 mg/Kg-dry 7403.24 12/16/2020 5:10 PM R127760
Total Xylenes 71 18.7 mg/Kg-dry 7403.24 12/16/2020 5:10 PM R127760
Toluene 511 9.37 mg/Kg-dry 7403.24 12/16/2020 5:10 PM R127760
Internal Quality Control Compounds
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.4 80-130 %Rec 7403.24 12/16/2020 5:10 PM R127760
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 104 76.1-120 %Rec 7403.24 12/16/2020 5:10 PM R127760
SS: Toluene-d8 101 85-115 %Rec 7403.24 12/16/2020 5:10 PM R127760
. SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES
Acenaphthene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
‘Anthracene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene . ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene ’ ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene NO 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
Fluorene ) ) ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
Naphthalene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
Phenanthrene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
Internatl Quali ntrol fa]
SS: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 79.9 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 108 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 98.0 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 5:32 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 21 1.0 [ wt% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728
NECEIVER
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. z, Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Laboratory Results
@' 1950 S. Batavia Ave.. Suitc 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260
o
Client ID: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: December 21, 2020
Project Name: Q E Peoria Road Workorder: 2012B92
Client Sample ID: SA9A Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 2012B92-007 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM Collection Date: 12/09/2020 3:10 PM
Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-82608-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM
Benzene 216 2.11 mg/Kg-dry 6833.03 12/16/2020 5:35 PM R1277690
Ethylbenzene 180 8.45 mg/Kg-dry 6833.03 12/16/2020 5:35 PM R127760
m,p-Xylene 680 16.9 mg/Kg-dry 6833.03 12/16/2020 5:35 PM R127760
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 8.45 - mg/Kg-dry 6833.03 12/16/2020 5:35 PM R127760
o-Xylene 236 8.45 mg/Kg-dry 6833.03 12/16/2020 5:35 PM R127760
Total Xylenes 916 16.9 mg/Kg-dry 6833.03 12/16/2020 5:35 PM R127760
Toluene 704 8.45 mg/Kg-dry 6833.03 12/16/2020 5:35 PM R127760
Internal Quality Control Compoun:
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.1 80-130 %Rec 6833.03 12/16/2020 5:35 PM R127760
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 104 76.1-120 %Rec 6833.03 12/16/2020 5:35 PM R127760
SS: Toluene-d8 99.7 85-115 %Rec 6833.03 12/16/2020 5:35 PM R127760
. SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES .
Acenaphthene ND 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ‘ ND 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Anthracene - ND 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Benzo(g.h,)perylene ' "ND 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene NO 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Fluorene . ND 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ’ ND 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Naphthalene ND 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Phenanthrene NO 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0489 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
Internal Quali rol Compoun
SS: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 75.8 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 105 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 91.7 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 6:10 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE  ° : Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 19 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc. I Laboratory Results

1950 $. Botavia Ave.. Suite 150, Geneva. IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

~ Client 1D: CWM Cormpany, Inc Report Date: December 21, 2020
Project Name: Q E Peoria Road Workorder: 2012B92
Client Sample ID: SA10A Matrix: SOIL
Lab I{D: 2012B92-008 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM  Collection Date: 12/09/2020 3:15 PM
: Report Dilution : .
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed - Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM
Benzene. . 26.6 2.60 mg/Kg-dry 8154.21  12/16/2020 5:59 PM R127760
Ethylbenzene. - - - 257 10.4 mg/Kg-dry 8154.21 12/16/2020 5:59 PM R127760
m,p-Xylene ’ 974 208 mg/Kg-dry 8154.21 12/16/2020 5:59 PM R127760
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 10.4 mg/Kg-dry 8154.21 12/16/2020 5:59 PM R127760
o-Xylene . ’ 341 10.4 mg/Kg-dry 8154.21 12/16/2020 5:59 PM R127760
Total Xylenes 1,320 20.8 mg/Kg-dry 8154.21 12/16/2020 5:59 PM R127760
Toluene 952 10.4 mg/Kg-dry 8154.21 12/16/2020 5:59 PM R127760
rnal i ol
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.4 80-130 %Rec 8154.21 12/16/2020 5:59 PM R127760
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 104 76.1-120 %Rec 8154.21 12/16/2020 5:59 PM R127760
§S: Toluene-d8 99.1 85-115 %Rec 8154.21 12/16/2020 5:59 PM R127760
. SEMiVGLATIL_E bBG,ANICS, BY GCMS SIm Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES
Acenaphthene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
Acenaphlhylené ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
Anthracene - - - - ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fiuoranthene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene "~ ND 10.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ) ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM_ 70426
Fluorene . , ) ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM - 70426
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
Naphthalene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
Phenanthrene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
Internai Quality Control Compounds
SS: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 78.3 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 113 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 101 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 6:48 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 22 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Laboratory Results

1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 514-3260

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: December 21, 2020
Project Name: Q E Peoria Road Workorder: 2012B92
Client Sample ID: SA11A Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 2012B92-009 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM  Collection Date: 12/09/2020 3:20 Pt
. Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM
Benzene ’ 55.4 2.83 mg/Kg-dry 8757.79 12/16/2020 6:24 PM R127760
Ethylbenzene - 512 11.3 mg/Kg-dry 8757.79 12/16/2020 6:24 PM R127760
m.p-Xylene - 1,840 226 mg/Kg-dry 8757.79 12/16/2020 6:24 PM R127760
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.3 mg/Kg-dry 8757.79 12/16/2020 6:24 PM R127760
o-Xylene : : 682 11.3 mg/Kg-dry 8757.79 12/16/2020 6:24 PM R127760
Total Xylenes 2,520 22.6 mg/Kg-dry 8757.79 12/16/2020 6:24 PM R127760
Toluene 1.820 113 mg/Kg-dry 8757.79 12/16/2020 6:24 PM R127760
\pternal lity Control Compounds
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.4 80-130 %Rec 8757.79 12/16/2020 6:24 PM R127760
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 106 76.1-120 %Rec 8757.79 12/16/2020 6:24 PM R127760
SS: Toluene-d8 98.9 85-115 %Rec 8757.79  12/16/2020 6:24 PM R127760
. SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SImM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES
Acenaphthene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
" Anthracene e ND 0.0508 - mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene . ) ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
Benzo(g,h,))perylene T ’ ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0508 . mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
Fluoranthene NOD 0.0508 . mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
Fluorene ’ ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
Naphthalene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
Phenanthrene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0508 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
Internal Quality Control Compounds
SS: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 79.6 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 . 110 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 101 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 7:26 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE - - < Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 . - Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture . ) 23 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
1950 S. Batavia Ave.. Suite 150, Geneva, iL 60134 (708) 544-3260

I Laboratory Results

‘Client ID: CWM Company, Inc

Project Name: Q E Peoria Road

Report Date:
Workorder:

December 21, 2020

2012B92

Client Sample ID: SA12A
Lab ID: 2012B92-010

Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM

Matrix:
Collection Date:

SOIL

12/09/2020 3:25 PM

Created: 12/21/2020 2:32:24 PM

BY:

AR T R Y Y PO,

Report Dilution :
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM
Benzene 33.3 2.15 mg/Kg-dry 6873.7 12/16/2020 6:49 PM R127760
Ethylbenzene 307 8.61 mg/Kg-dry 6873.7 12/16/2020 6:49 PM R127760
m,p-Xylene 1,130 17.2 mg/Kg-dry 6873.7 12/16/2020 6:43 PM R127760
Methy! tert-butyt ether ND -~ 8.61 mg/Kg-dry 6873.7 12/16/2020 6:49 PM R127760
o-Xylene 413 8.61 mg/Kg-dry 6873.7 12/16/2020 6:49 PM R127760
Total Xylenes 1,540 17.2 mg/Kg-dry 6873.7 12/16/2020 6:49 PM R127760
Toluene 1,140 8.61 mg/Kg-dry 6873.7 12/16/2020 6:49 PM R127760
Internal Quality Control Compounds ’
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.5 80-130 %Rec 6873.7 12/16/2020 6:49 PM R127760
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 104 76.1-120 %Rec 6873.7 12/16/2020 6:49 PM R127760
SS: Toluene-d8 99.3 85-115 %Rec 6873.7 12/16/2020 6:49 PM R127760
‘ SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES . }
Acenaphthene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Anthracene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Benzo(b)ﬂuoranthene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Fluorene o ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Naphthalene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Phenanthrene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
Internal Qualit ntrol Compound
$S: 2-Fluorobiphenyl. . 79.7 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 109 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 101 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 8:04 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 20 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728
EORIVE ﬁ
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva. iL 6013 (708) 544-3260

Laboratory Results

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc
Préject Name: Q E Peoria Road

Report Date:
Workorder:

December 21, 2020
2012B92

Client Sample ID: SA3B

Lab ID: 2012B92-01 ¢

Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM

7 Matrix:
Collection Date:

SOIL
12/09/2020 3:30 PM

. . Report Dilution .
Parameter . Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RwWM.

Benzene 43.0 2.46 mg/Kg-dry 8077.41 12/16/2020 7:14 PM R127760
Ethylbenzene 355 9.86 mg/Kg-dry 8077.41 12/16/2020 7:14 PM R127760
m,p-Xylene 1,310 19.7 mg/Kg-dry 8077.41 12/16/2020 7:14 PM R127760
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 9.86 mg/Kg-dry 8077.41 12/16/2020 7:14 PM R127760
o-Xylene ’ 469 9.86 mg/Kg-dry 8077.41 12/16/2020 7:14 PM R127760
Totat Xylenes 1,780 19.7 mg/Kg-dry 8077.41 12/16/2020 7:14 PM R127760
Toluene 1,330 9.86 mg/Kg-dry 8077.41 12/16/2020 7:14 PM R127760
Internal Quality Control Compoun ' '
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.2 80-130 %Rec 8077.41 12/16/2020 7:14 PM R127760
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 106 76.1-120 %Rec 8077.41 12/16/2020 7:14 PM R127760
SS:-Toluene-d8 99.1 85-115 %Rec 8077.41 12/16/2020 7:14 PM R127760
. SEMIVOLATILE,OR'GANIES,'BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES
Acenaphthene ND 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene‘ ND 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
Anthracene ' -’ ND 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
_ Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene ND 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
Fluoranthene NO 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
Fluorene ) ND 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
Naphthalene 0.202 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
Phenanthrene ND 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
Internat i n n
SS: 2-Fluorabiphenyl 80.8 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 112 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-dS 94.7 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 8:41 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture- 18 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 4.02 PM

R127728

Created: 12/21/2020 2:32:25 PM
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

1950 S. Batavia Ave.. Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Laboratory Results

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: December 21, 2020
Project Name: Q E Peoria Road Workorder: 2012B92
Client Sample ID: SA4B Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 2012B92-012 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM  Collection Date: 12/09/2020 3:35 PM
Report Dilution .
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-82608-Rev 2, Dec-86 Analyst. RWM
Benzene 95.7 2.59 mg/Kg-dry 8401.67 12/16/2020 7:39 PM R127760
Ethylbenzene . 769 10.4 mg/Kg-dry 8401.67 12/16/2020 7:39 PM R127760
m,p-Xylene 2,530 20.7 mg/Kg-dry 8401.67 12/16/2020 7:39 PM R127760
Methyltert-butyl ether ND 10.4 mg/Kg-dry 8401.67 12/16/2020 7:39 PM R127760
o-Xylene - g 993 10.4 mg/Kg-dry 8401.67 12/16/2020 7:39 PM R127760
Total Xylenes 3,520 20.7 mg/Kg-dry 8401.67 12/16/2020 7:39 PM R127760
Toluene 3,060 20.7 mg/Kg-dry 16803.33 12/17/2020 1:23 PM R127808
Internal Quality Control Compounds :
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.1 80-130 %Rec 8401.67 12/16/2020 7:39 PM R127760
88: Dibromofluoromethane 106 76.1-120 %Rec 8401.67 12/16/2020 7:39 PM R127760
SS: Toluene-d8 98.3 85-115 %Rec 8401.67 12/16/2020 7:39 PM R127760
. SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES
Acenaphthene . - ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Anthracene : ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene L ND 0.0494 ma/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Fluorene . i ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyréne " ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Naphthalene 0.291 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Phenanthrene ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0494 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
Internal Quality Control Compounds
SS: 2-Fluorobipheny! . 75.4 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 108 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 93.1 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 9:19 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 19 1.0 c wi% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

| Laboratory Results

Client 1D:

Project Name: Q E Peoria Road

CWM Company, Inc

Report Date: December 21, 2020
Workorder: 2012B92

Clieént Sample ID: SASB
Lab ID: 2012B92-013

Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM

Matrix: SOIL

Collection Date:

12/09/2020 3:40 PM

. Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-82608-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM
Benzene 79.9 3.41 mg/Kg-dry 10687.64 12/16/2020 8:04 PM R127760
Ethylbenzene 698 136 mg/Kg-dry 10687.64 12/16/2020 8:04 PM R127760
m.p-Xylene 2,470 273 mg/Kg-dry 10687.64 12/16/2020 8:04 PM R127760
Methyt tert-butyl ether ND 136 mg/Kg-dry 10687.64 12/16/2020 8:04 PM R127760
o-Xylene ’ 915 13.6 mg/Kg-dry 10687.64 12/16/2020 8:04 PM R127760
Total Xylenes 3.380 27.3 mg/Kg-dry 10687.64 12/16/2020 8:04 PM R127760
Toluene 2,090 13.6 mg/Kg-dry 10687.64 12/17/2020 1:48 PM R127808
I li r n :
S8S: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.0 80-130 %Rec 10687.64 12/16/2020 8:04 PM R127760
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 106 76.1-120 %Rec 10687.64 12/16/2020 8:04 PM R127760
/ .SS: Toluene-d8 98.2 85-115 %Rec 10687.64 12/16/2020 8:04 PM R127760
. SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES
Acenaphthene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
Anthracene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM - 70426
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
Fluorene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
lndeno(1,‘2‘3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
Naphthalene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
Phenanthrene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
internal Quality Control Compound
S8: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 79.1 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 110 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 94.3 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 9:56 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 22 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Laboratory Results

1950 S. Batavia Ave.. Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60434 (708) $49-3260

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: December 21, 2020
Project Name: Q E Peoria Road Workorder: 2012B92
Client Samiple ID: SA6B Matrix: SOIL
Lab 1D: 20i12B92-014 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM  Collection Date: 12/09/2020 3:45 PM
: Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM
Benzene 43.6 2.82 mg/Kg-dry 8985.69 12/16/2020 8:28 PM R127760
Ethylbenzene 347 11.3 mg/Kg-dry 8985.69 12/16/2020 8:28 PM  R127760
m,p-Xylene 1,270 225 mg/Kg-dry 8985.69 12/1 6/2020b8:28 PM R127760
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 13 mg/Kg-dry 8985.69 12/16/2020 8:28 PM R127760
- 0-Xylene 459 1.3 mg/Kg-dry 8985.69 12/16/2020 8:28 PM R127760
Total Xylenes 1,730 225 mg/Kg-dry 8985.69 12/16/2020 8:28 PM R127760
Toluene 1.370 113 mg/Kg-dry 8985.69 12/16/2020 8:28 PM R127760
l lity Contcol Compounds
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.8 80-130 %Rec 8985.69 12/16/2020 8:28 PM R127760
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 105 76.1-120 %Rec 8985.69 12/16/2020 8:28 PM R127760
SS: Toluene-d8 100 85-115 %Rec 8985.69 12/16/2020 8:28 PM R127760
O SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES .
Acenaphthene B ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
Anthracene . ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
.Benzo(a)pyrene . ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene ’ ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
Fluorene ) ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
Indeno(1.2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
Naphthalene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
Phenanthrene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
internat Quality Control Compounds
SS: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 78.5 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 ) 106 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
S8S: Nitrobenzene-d5 94.2 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 10:33 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 20 1.0 c wi% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Laboratory Results

1950 S. Batavia Ave.. Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (?08) 544-3260

T

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: December 21, 2020
Project Name: Q E Peoria Road Workorder: 2012B92
Client Sample ID: SA13 Matrix: SOIL
Lab ID: 2012B92-015 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM  Coljection Date: 12/11/2020 7:10 AM
Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-82608-Rev 2, Dec-96 " Analyst RWM
Benzene : ND 0.0121 mg/Kg-dry 3864  12/17/2020 2:13 PM R127808
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0482 mg/Kg-dry 38.64 12/17/2020 2:13 PM R127808
m,p-Xylene ND 0.0965 mg/Kg-dry 38.64 12/17/2020 2:13 PM R127808
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND 0.0482 mg/Kg-dry 38.64  12/17/2020 2:13PM  R127808
o-Xylene : ND 0.0482 mg/Kg-dry 38.64 12/17/2020 2:13 PM R127808
Total Xylenes ND 0.0965 mg/Kg-dry 38.64  12/17/2020 2:13 PM R127808
Toluene ND 0.0482 mg/Kg-dry 38.64 12/17/2020 2:13 PM R127808
Internal lity Control Compounds
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 80-130 %Rec 3864  12/17/2020 2:13 PM R127808
' 8S: Dibromoflucromethane 98.1 76.1-120 %Rec 38.64  12/17/2020 2:13PM-  R127808
SS: Toluene-d8 101 85-115 %Rec 38.64 12/17/2020 2:13 PM. R127808
O SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst: ES
Acenaphthehe . . NO 0.0496 1 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/202(_) 1111 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
Anthracene - ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene . ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene . ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
Fluorene ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
Irideno(1_2,3-cd)pyrene ' ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
Naphthalene ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
Phenanthrene ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0496 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
Internal Quality Control Compound
SS: 2-Fluorobipheny! ' 80.1 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 . 114 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 95.1 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 11:11 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 20 1.0 c wit% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728
NECEBIVER
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
1950 S. Batavia Ave.. Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

| Laboratory Results

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc

Project Name: Q E Peoria Road

Report Date:
Workorder:

December 21, 2020
2012B92

Client Sample 1D: SA14
Lab ID: 2012B92-016

Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM

Matrix:
Collection Date:

SOIL
12/11/2020 7:20 AM

Created: 12/21/2020 2:32:27 PM ..

BY:

Cl__
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Page 18 of 27

Report Dilution :
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-82608-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM .
Benzene ND 0.0149 mg/Kg-dry 47.86 12/17/2020 2:50 PM R127808
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0598 mg/Kg-dry 47.86  12/17/2020 2:50 PM R127808
m,p-Xylene ND 0.120 mg/Kg-dry 47.86  12/17/2020 2:50 PM R127808
.. Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0598 mg/Kg-dry 47.86  12/17/2020 2:50 PM R127808
o-Xylene ND 0.0598 mg/Kg-dry 47.86  12/17/2020 2:50 PM R127808
Total Xylenes ND 0.120 mg/Kg-dry 47.86  12/17/2020 2:50 PM R127808
Toluene 0.0831 0.0598 mg/Kg-dry 47.86  12/17/2020 2:50 PM R127808
Internal Quality Control Compound
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 112 80-130 %Rec 47.86  12/17/2020 2:50 PM R127808
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 99.0 76.1-120 %Rec 47.86  12/17/2020 2:50 PM R127808
SS: Toluene-d8 101 85-115 %Rec 47.86  12/17/2020 2:50 PM R127808
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 + Analyst: ES,
Acenaphthene ND 0.0490 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0490 ma/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Anthracene ND 0.0490 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0490 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Beénzo(a)pyrene ND 0.0490 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0490 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ‘ND 0.0490 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0480 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0490 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0490 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0490 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Fluorene ND 0.0490 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Indeno(1.2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0490 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Naphthalene ND 0.0490 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Phenanthrene ND 0.0490 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0490 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
Internal Quality Control Compounds
SS: 2-Fluorobiphenyt 76.2 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 101 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 89.7 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/16/2020 11:48 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 20 1.0 c wi% 1 12/16/2020 4.02 PM R127728
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Laboratory Results

1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva. fL 60134 (?08) 544-3260

Client ID: CWM Company. Inc Report Date: December 21, 2020
Project Name: Q E Peoria Road Workorder: 2012B92
Client Sample ID: SA15 Matrix: SO]L
Lab ID: 2012B92-017 - Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM  Collection Date: 12/11/2020 9:50 AM
. . Report ~ Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 . Analyst: RWM
Benzene o7 ND 0.0132 mg/Kg-dry 42.65 12/17/2020 3:15 PM ) R1278(_)8
Ethylbenzene ot ND 0.0528 mg/Kg-dry 42.65 12/17/2020 3:15 PM R127808
m,p-Xylene ND 0.106 mg/Kg-dry 42.65 12/17/2020 3:15 PM R127808
. Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.0528 mg/Kg-dry 42.65 12/1712020 3:15 PM R127808
o-Xylene - ND 0.0528 mg/Kg-dry 4265 12/17/2020 3:15PM  R127808
Total Xylenes ND 0.106 mg/Kg-dry 4265 12/17/2020 3:15PM R127808
Toluene 0.104 0.0528 mg/Kg-dry 42.65 12/17/2020 3:15 PM R127808
Internal Qualit ntrol nds ) .
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 80-130 %Rec 42.65  12/17/2020 3:15 PM R127808
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 99.0 76.1-120 %Rec 42.65 12/17/2020 3:15 PM R127808
SS: Toluene-d8 102 85-115 %Rec 42.65 12/17/2020 3:15 PM R127808
‘ SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 Analyst ES .
Acenaphthene /' o ND 0.0485 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/12020 3:05 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0485 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM 70426
Anthracene - " .- ND 0.0485 © mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/12020 3:05 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0485 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene, . .. ) ND 0.0485 ) mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM  :70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0485 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM 70426
Benzo(gh.iperylene = R ND 0.0485 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0485 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0485 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0485 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0485 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/2020 3:.05 PM 70426
Fluorene - ND 0.0485 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM 70426
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0485 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM 70426
Naphthalene NO 0.0485 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM 70426
Phenanthrene ND 0.0485 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0485 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM 70426
Internal Quality Control Compounds
SS: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 75.1 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 115 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 95.8 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/17/2020 3:05 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture - 19 1.0 [ wt% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728

Page 19 of 27

Created: 12/21/2020 2:32:28 PM BY: Cr_

000079



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

Suburban Laboratories, Inc. . Laboratory Results

1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150. Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

Client ID:' CWM Company. Inc Report Date: December 21, 2020
Project Name: Q E Peoria Road Workorder: 2012B92
Client Sample ID: SA16 Matrix: SOIL
' -Lab ID: 2012B92-018 - Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM  Collection Date: 12/11/2020 10:00 AM
Report Dilution ‘
Parameter - Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS . Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 © Analyst: RWM
Benzene. - 0.0261 . 0.00893 mg/Kg-dry 28.76 12/17/2020 3:40 PM R127808
Ethylbenzene - - ND 0.0357 mg/Kg-dry 28.76 12/17/2020 3:40 PM R127808
mp-Xylene - - 0.0765 0.0715 mg/Kg-dry 28.76  12/17/2020 3:40 PM  R127808
. Methy! tert-buty! ether ND 0.0357 mg/Kg-dry 28.76 12/17/2020 3:40 PM R127808
o-Xylene Co ND 0.0357 mg/Kg-dry © 28.76 12/17/2020 3:40 PM R127808
Total Xylenes 0.0765 0.0715 mg/Kg-dry 28.76 12/17/2020 3:40 PM R127808
Toluene 0.253 0.0357 mg/Kg-dry 28.76 12/17/2020 3:40 PM R127808
Internal Quality Control Compound -
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 80-130 %Rec 28.76  12/17/2020 3:40 PM R127808
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 97.9 76.1-120 %Rec 28.76  12/17/2020 3:40 PM R127808
SS: Toluene-d8 101 85-115 %Rec 28.76  12/17/2020 3:40 PM R127808
‘ SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS, BY GEMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 . Analyst: ES
Acénaphtrienq . ‘_ o ’ ND 0‘0495 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND . 0.0495 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
Anthracene  t o 2 ND 0.0495 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0495 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene L ND 0.0495 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0495 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
Benzo(g.h,i)perylene o7 ‘ND ' 0.0495 mg/Kg-dry 17 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0495 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0495 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0495 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0495 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 4:4_7 Plv_l_ ~ . 70426
Fluorene ) Co e ND 0.0495 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM . 70426
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0495 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
Naphthalene ND 0.0495 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
Phenanthrene ND 0.0495 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0495 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
Internal Quality Control Compounds
SS: 2-Fluorobipheny! 81.3 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 118 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
S8S: Nitrobenzene-dS . 98.0 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/18/2020 4:47 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE . . Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst. STP
Percent Moisture 20 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc.

Laboratory Results

1950 S, Batavia Ave., Suite 130. Geneva. IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc
Project Name}. Q E Peoria Road

Report Date: December 21, 2020
Workorder: 2012B92

Client Sample ID: SA17
Lab ID: 2012B92-019

Matrix: SOIL

Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM  Collection Date: 12/11/2020 11:00 AM

Report Dilution .
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM
Benzeéne 66.4 3.13 mg/Kg-dry 9811.04 12/17/2020 4:54 PM R127808
Ethylbenzene 647 12.5 mg/Kg-dry 9811.04 12/17/2020 4:54 PM R127808
m,p-Xylene - ~ 2,270 25.0 mg/Kg-dry 9811.04 12/17/2020 4:54 PM R127808
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 12,5 mg/Kg-dry 9811.04 12/17/2020 4:54 PM R127808
o-Xylene : 863 12.5 mg/Kg-dry 9811.04 12/17/2020 4:54 PM R127808
Total Xylenes 3,140 25.0 mg/Kg-dry 9811.04 12/17/2020 4:54 PM R127808
Toluene 2,280 12,5 mg/Kg-dry 9811.04 12/17/2020 4:54 PM  R127808
internal Quality Control Compounds . -
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.8 80-130 %Rec 9811.04 12/17/2020 4.54 PM R127808
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 104 76.1-120 %Rec 9811.04 12/17/2020 4:54 PM R127808
" SS: Toluene-d8 99.4 85-115 » %Rec 9811.04 12/17/2020 4:54 PM R127808
. SEMIVOLATILE ORGAm&;s, BY GCMS SiM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 . Analyst: €S
Acenaphthene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Anthracene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene ) ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene - ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Fluoranthene NOD 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Fluorene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Naphthalene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Phenanthrene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0500 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
Internal Quality Control Compounds
S8: 2-Fluorobipheny! ’ 751 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 106 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
S8S: Nitrobenzene-d5 96.6 62.6-144 %Rec 1 12/18/2020 5:25 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
‘ Percent Moisture 22 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728
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Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

Suburban Laboratories, Inc. Laboratory Results

1950 S. Batavia Ave.. Suite 150, Geneva, I 60134 (708) 544-3260

Client ID: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: December 21, 2020
Project Name: Q E Peoria Road Workorder: 2012B92
Client Sample ID: SA1S8 ' Matrix: SOIL
h Lab ID: 2012B92-020 Date Received: 12/14/2020 11:13 AM  Collection Date: 12/11/2020 12:00 AM
Report Dilution
Parameter Result Limit Qual. Units Factor Date Analyzed Batch ID
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS Method: EPA-8260B-Rev 2, Dec-96 Analyst: RWM
Benzene : 54.7 2.43 mg/Kg-dry 7640.47 12/17/2020 5:19 PM  R127808
Ethylbenzene ’ 462 9.72 mg/Kg-dry 7640.47 12/17/2020 5:19 PM R127808
m.p-Xylene : 1,640 194 mg/Kg-dry 7640.47 12/17/2020 5:19 PM R127808
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 9.72 mg/Kg-dry 7640.47 12/17/2020 5:19 PM R127808
o-Xylene . . - . 607 9.72 mg/Kg-dry 7640.47 12/17/2020 5:19 PM R127808
Total Xylenes 2,240 19.4 mg/Kg-dry 7640.47 12/17/2020 5:19 PM R127808
Toluene 1,690 9.72 mg/Kg-dry 7640.47 12/17/2020 5:19 PM R127808
Internal Quality Control Compounds
SS: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.6 80-130 %Rec 7640.47 12/17/2020 5:19 PM R127808
SS: Dibromofluoromethane 105 76.1-120 %Rec 7640.47 12/17/2020 5:19 PM R127808
SS: Toluene-d8 98.9 * 85-115 %Rec 7640.47 12/17/2020 5:19 PM R127808
‘ SEMIVOLATILE ORGANlcﬁ,'sY GCMS SIM Method: EPA-8270C-Rev 3, Dec-96 . Analyst: ES
Acenaphthene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
Acenaphthylene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
Anthracene . ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
Benzo(a)pyrene . ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene ’ ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
Chrysene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
Fluoranthene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
Fluorene ) . ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
Indeno(1,2,3- cd)pyrene N ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
Naphthalene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
Phenanthrene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
Pyrene ND 0.0499 mg/Kg-dry 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
internal li ntrol Compound
SS: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 80.5 72.1-138 %Rec 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
SS: 4-Terphenyl-d14 109 45.3-152 %Rec 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
SS: Nitrobenzene-d5 98.1 62.6-144 . %Rec 1 12/18/2020 6:03 PM 70426
PERCENT MOISTURE Method: ASTM-D2216-Rev 2005 Analyst: STP
Percent Moisture 21 1.0 c wt% 1 12/16/2020 4:02 PM R127728
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

7/

PREP DATES REPORT

Created: 12/21/2020 2:32:30 PM

Client: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: December 21, 2020
Project: Q E Peoria Road Lab Order: 2012B92
Sample ID Collection Date Batch ID Prep Test Name TCLP Date Prep Date
2012892-001A 12/9/2020 12:05:00 PM 70424 gLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012B92-0018 ) 70426 §§£ID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012892-002A 12/9/2020 12:15:00 PM 70424 'CDZLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012B892-0028 70426 ggEID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012892-003A 12/9/2020 2:35:00 PM 70424 gLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012B892-003B8 . 70426 §§£ID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
+2012892-004A 12/9/2020 2:45:00 PM 70424 gLQSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012B892-0048B B . 70426 SgEID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012B92-005A 12/9/2020 3:00:00 PM 70424 SLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012892-0058 . 70426 §§£|D PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012B892-006A 12/9/2020 3:05:00 PM 70424 gLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012B892-0068 L : 70426 g:CEEID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012B92-007A 12/9/2020 3:10:00 PM 70424 |C:’DLSSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012892-0078 Lo . 70426 S‘SeEID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012B92-008A 12/9/2020 3:15:00 PM 70424 gLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012B892-0088 70426 S:CEEID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012B92-009A 12/9/2020 3:20:00 PM 70424 gLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012892-0098B . 70426 S§£ID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012B92-010A - 12/9/2020 3:25:00 PM 70424 EILOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012892-0108 70426 g:(aeﬁlo PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012B92-011A 12/9/2020 3:30:00 PM 70424 gLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012B92-0118 70426 g:c\?llle PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012892-012A .‘ 1219/2020 3:35:00 PM 70424 SLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012892-0128 70426 gg/I;ID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012B92-013A 12/9/2020 3:40:00 PM 70424 gLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012892-0138 70426 §§£ID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012B92-014A 12/9/2020 3:45:00 PM 70424 lSLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012892-0148 . 70426 S(EEID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
1950 S. Batavia Ave.. Suite 150, Geneva, IL 60134 (708) 544-3260

/A

PREP DATES REPORT

Client: CWM Company, Inc Report Date: December 21, 2020
Project: Q E Peoria Road Lab Order: 2012B92
Sample ID .Collection Date Batch ID Prep Test Name TCLP Date Prep Date
2012B92-015A 12/11/2020 7:10:00 AM 70424 gLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012B892-0158 70426 ggEID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012B92-016A 12/11/2020 7:20:00 AM 70424 gLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012B892-0168 70426 grSeElD PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012B92-017A 12/11/2020 9:50:00 AM 70424 SLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012B892-0178 70426 ng;;ID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012B892-018A 12/11/2020 10:00:00 AM 70424 gLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012B92-018B 70426 ggEID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012B92-019A 12/11/2020 11:00:00 AM 70424 SLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012B92-0198 70426 SIC\DT;ID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020
2012892-020A 12/11/2020 70424 gLOSED SYSTEM P&T VOC 12/16/2020
2012B92-0208 70426 SrOeEID PREP SONICATION: 12/16/2020

BNA
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Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
S ’
® . 1950 S. Bawavia Ave.. Suite 150, Geneva, [L 60134 (708) 544-3260

Qualifier Definitions
WO#: 2012892 -

Date:

12/21/2020

<3 wmo

Qualifiers:

*/x

Z - T oOoOm°e Ow

pa
o

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value is below Minimum Concentration Limit
Analyte not in SLI scope of accreditation
Estimated, detected above quantitation range
Refer to case narrative page for specific comments
Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte detected below quantitation limit (QL)
Tentatively identified compounds

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Present

Accreditation is not available from Wisconsin
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Analyte detected in sample trip blank

EPA requires field analysis/filtration. Lab analysis would be considered past hold time.

Created: 12/21/2020 2:32:31 PM
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/g SUBURBAN LABORATORIES, Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
1950 S. Batavia Ave. Ste. 150 Geneva, IL 60134 Tel. 708.544.3260 login@suburbanlabs.com www.suburbanlabs.com
Zompany Name
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- ‘I SUBURBAN LABORATORIES, Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
1950 S. Batavia Ave. Ste. 150 Geneva, Il 60134 Tel. 708.544.3260 login@suburbaniabs.com www.suburbanlabs.com
I A3mM Corpans Lnc TURNAROUND TIME REQUESTED Enter o i b oo s, P08 2 of 2
.ompanym% ! S. Gran c'( Ave West Normal CIrush- PO#
TS rigSield _TIU T cany | T D Clomer
“AI7-522-85p ! - ReponNestes v, Sty s
'Mm?ju)m e QUM COmNPAN T, Conr Specify Regulatory Program: || Nome/info Only E P09 Metnod
oiect 07 Locstion (- E Peoria Road Mwst  [Jsre [ sowa N LAB USE ONLY
W"’"";"m"’""”(/‘aro( FPoae- [Jsossudge [ Inpoes [ Mwroce E % —— ,qu_
R <12 Clospesst CJecor (58 |91 e | |
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION COLLECTION GRAB | _CONTAINERS borsccstoions  INo [ ves
(Use 1 line per container type) DA TIME MATRIX | COMP.{Qty] SIZE& TYPE | PRESERVATIVE Lab Comment LAB #
\ SA $6 fafo lISHo | S |G (W14t oz |Meol/_ [N\ (348
2 SAGR tfgfeo | 1545 | S |G [ Pt oz | Heot/— | ¥]> /
| sAL3 rhfloa | S |G [[He~ PR /— [ [k (
4 S ALY /oferlotzo | S |G [0~ o [Met/_ |y
S SIS ofologiso | S |G BI0m g on -0/ _ IK|x
: SAIL Plnfdloos | S |6 B0y, Mol YW
? SAI /0 Jrq oo | S | & ldo~t/yo|Peor/ Iy
8 SAIE 12fafel 12200 S |G [P~ % KK DB
9
10
1
12 :
ﬁa;mmw;:i&ﬂ& COMMENTS & SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 6 1B EY ia l}
e — OC 2 1 200
20z, 80z 40ml Vial, 500ml, Liter (L), Tube,
h::::qig;m Bisu"aﬁw‘"‘b [Oare Z Reling T:me T, Reinquishea By Dato ~Refinquished By F‘ate
:em%o/ByM/. /Z/I" @M\_ [:9//"/& Recoived By Time Receved By Time
K AL/("-(’Cf\ 5 tce {, s EQoe l(’g [0 tee Olece

"HIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY BY THE SAMPLE COLLECTOR OR SUBMITTER AND ORIGINAL FORM MUST ACCOMPANY SAMPLES AT ALL TIMES.

Rev 217}
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lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land ¢ 1021 N. Grand Avenue E. * P.O. Box 19276 ¢ Springfieid e lllinois * 62794-9276

The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XV! of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4,

5/57 - 57.17). Failure to disclose this information may result in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an
additional civil penalty of not to exceed $10,000.00 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). Any person who
knowingly makes a false material statement or representation, orally or in writing, in any fabel, manifest, record, report, permit, or license,
or other document filed, maintained or used for the purpose of compliance with Title XVI commits a Class 4 felony. Any second or
subsequent offense after conviction hereunder is a Class 3 felony (415 ILCS 5/44 and 57.17). This form has been approved by the Forms

Management Center.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis

A. Site ldentification

IEMA incident # (6- or 8-digity L {SHO + 991895 IEPA LOC# (10-digit): [ 7] /20552 ©
Site Name: Coick- - Ea
Site Address (Not a P.O. Box): 200 NQA—)& Pe(,/nq ,@M &
Cityy Sopinc L, eld County: S 4q aroan ZIP Code:
T - \_/

Leaking UST Technical File

_. B. Sample Collector

| certify that:
1. Appropriate sampling equipment/methods were utilized to obtain representative samples. 6 Tf(
e e o . (Initiaf)

2. Chain-of-custody procedures were followed in the field. :7 (’277(
(Initial)

3. Sample integrity was maintained by proper preservation. %
(Initial)

4. All samples were properly labeled. 6‘!’@

(Initial)

C. Laboratory Representative
| certify that:

. . >
1. Proper chain-of-custody procedures were followed as documented on the chain-of-custody forms

Initi
2. Sample integrity was maintained by proper preservation. %

Initial)
3. All samples were properly labeled.
(Initial)

4. Quality assurance/quality control procedures were established and carried out.

‘ (Initial)

5. Sample holding times were not exceeded.
(Initiaf)

IL 532 2283 Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis

1A PAA M. Al maal AANAS 000088




Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/24/2024

. 6. SW-846 Analytical Laboratory Procedure (USEPA) methods were used for the analyses. A
Initjal)
7. An accredited lab performed quantitative analysis using test methods identified in 35 IAC é‘ﬁ
186.180 (for samples collected on or after January 1, 2003). (Initial)

D. Signatures

I hereby affirm that all information contained in this form is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.
I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sample Collector Laboratory Representative
Name Goebel Tod Rowe Name - "(Ct‘/b\ SnoN
Title Engineer v Title P (7 OJ-QC/'(/ Wf\a-(}:&f—
Company CWM Company, Inc. Company Suburban Laboratories, Inc. :
Address 701 South Grand Ave. West Address 1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150
City Springfield City Geneva ’
State IL State IL
Zip Code 62704 Zip Code 60134

. Phone 217-522-8001 Phone 708-544-3260

g Signature ,M}/(/ Signature m(//%

Date 1t %42 /Zo Date IZ, /. 25/ 20

B

Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis

~ - ra-

o ' 000089
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@ lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land * 1021 N. Grand Avenue E. » P.O. Box 19276 » Springfield e lllinois ¢ 62794-9276

The Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title XVI of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4,

5/57 ~ 57.17). Failure to disclose this information may result in a civil penalty of not to exceed $50,000.00 for the violation and an
additional civil penalty of not to exceed $10,000.00 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). Any person who
knowingly makes a false material statement or representation, orally or in writing, in any label, manifest, record, report, permit, or license,
or other document filed, maintained or used for the purpose of compliance with Title X1 commits a Class 4 felony. Any second or
subsequent offense after conviction hereunder is a Class 3 felony (415 ILCS 5/44 and 57.17). This form has been approved by the Forms
Management Center.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis

A. Sitg Identification

IEMA Indident # (6- or 8-digit), G (S HEO + 92189 IEPA LPC# (10-digit): [ 7] /205520
Site Name: @o}ck~ n - Ea
Site Address (Nota P.0. Box): 2800 Ne~Hh [fooma Lol
City:  Soprac £, eld County: -Scin aq ~ren ZIP Code:
T -~ J

Leaking UST Technical File

B. Sample Collector

| certify that: )
1. Appropriate sampling equipment/methods were utilized to obtain representative samples. [ 7%
P T (Initial
2. Chain-of-custody procedures were followed in the field. T Ea e - é%
- b CL T (Initial)
3. Sample integrity was maintained by proper preservation. : .' = DEC 29 2020 X _
P _ (initial)
4. All samples were properly labeled. - 'L”*.___,,_**__m_“__W_’ Gl : 677(
(Initial)

C. Laboratory Representative

| certify that:
1. Proper chain-of-custody procedures were followed as documented on the chain-of-custody forms 7‘Q
(Initial
2. Sample integrity was maintained by proper preservation. ,ﬁ
Initial)
3. All samples were properly labeled. ﬁ_
(Initial)
4. Quality assurance/quality control procedures were established and carried out. %
(Initial)
5. Sample holding times were not exceeded. Dg 3
(Initial)
IL 532 2283 Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis
PN EANA PV, Aacala ANAS -

000090
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‘ 6. SW-846 Analytical Laboratory Procedure (USEPA) methods were used for the analyses. %
(Initial)

7. An accredited lab performed quantitative analysis using test methods identified in 35 IAC 9
188.180 (for samples collected on or after January 1, 2003). (Initial)

D. Signatures

I hereby affirm that all information contained in this form is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.
| am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and

imprisonment for knowing violations.

Sample Collector

Name Goebel Tod Rowe

Title Engineer

Company CWM Company, Inc.

Address 701 South Grand Ave. West

City Springfield

State IL

Zip Code 62704

Phone 217-522-8001

Laboratory Representative

Name "( C:(W SireN

Title Proje ct Menage/™

Company Suburban Laboratories, Inc.

Address 1950 S. Batavia Ave., Suite 150
City Geneva ]

State IL

Zip Code 60134

Phone 708-544-3260

Signature W / Z./'” Signature ')éeé‘ﬂ( c ,Z"

Date ]z -/[- Zo2> Date [2/2%/@

Laboratory Certification for Chemical Analysis

000091
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Office of the Mlinois State Fire Marshal FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety Facility # 5013134
' 1035 Stevenson Drive Permit # 01668-2020REM
Springfield, IL. 62703 Request Rec'd 11/23/2020
2177851020 - | Amended Dare
Approval Date 11/23/2020 DS
Permit Expires 5/25/2021

Pmssnon to remove mderground stoxag.a tank(s) or piping s ha'eby granted. &Jch removal shall not commence until the ocontractor the permit was
issued to or an employee of that contractor (this does not include a subcontractor) shall establish a date certain to perform the UST activity by
contacting the Office of the State Fire Marshal, Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety, at which time the UST activity shall be scheduled. THIS
PB%MIT lS VA[ID FOR SIX MONTHS FROM THE APPROVAL DATE

M ,
(0)] e Coxpomnon, partnership, or other business (2) EACILITY - name and address where tanks are located:
Chroniister Oil Company . Qik-N-EZ .
2800 Peoria Road -
2026 N Repubhc Street X
Spnngﬁeld, IL62702 Springfield, IL 62702
Contact; H&ther Hofﬁmn (217) 523-5050 Ex¢. 1718 Contact: David Dmde{ (2}7) 523-5050

3 w
‘ ((a)}”Nunwerandszecy'mnksbangmmmt (TK#2) - 10,000, (TK # 3) - 8,000
) e ® )Dmpaon/locanon of piping being removed:
00| Prohict 'be stored in each tank: (TK#2) - Gasoling (TK#3) - E85~ .
" (d)* Renson of tanks being removed:
(@ Iftank(s) is leaking, indicate IEMA incident number: 19991895
(0 Date each tank was last used: (TK # 2, 3) - Unknown

(4) The owner must notify this Office when completion of tank removal has occurred, ‘on the Notification for Underground Storage Tank Form
This form can be obtained at www.sfim.illinois.gov or by calling (217)785-1020. After removal is completed, the owner/operator shall perform
a site assessment by measuring for the presence of a release where contamination is most likely to be present at the UST site. This is in
acoordance w1th the Ilinois Administrative Code 176.360 (a) regulations and 40 CFR Part 280.72 (a) Federal Register Requirement.

(5) PEIT]AL CONTINGENCIES : Uncover concrete and materials over existing tanks. Remove and dispose of all rammmg liquids from tanks.
Blown down tanks to below 5% LEL and then Remove 1-10000 gallon gasoline UST and 1-8,000 gallon UST, pipingand vent lines. We will
abandon and fill the Diesel tank with inert materials one day prior to removing these remaining 2 USTs to prevent the abandon tank from
moving and compromising the existing building structure. The tank system will be removed and disposed of offsite.

@©) P ON. ORCOMP. PERFO G RK:
Perry Environmental, Inc. Contact Person: julie keebler
960 Clocktower Drive, Suite I Phone: (217) 546-0702
Springfield, IL 62704 Contractor Registration # 11002445 Exp. 4/6/2022
Sincerely,
Moy Sk >

Daniel Starks

cc: Storage Tank Safety Specialist
Division File

000092
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o o Office of the Ilinois State Fire Marshal FOROFFICE USE ONLY
Y {8 Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety Facility # 5013134
: ' : 1035 Stevenson Drive Permit # 01667-2020ABN
Springfield, IL 62703 Request Rec'd 11/23/2020
2177851020 Amended Date
: : . Approval Date 11/232020DS - - -.
Permit Expires 5/25/2021

Permission to abandon in place mdergomd stomg tank(s) or pipingis hereby granted. &mh abandommnt must be in oomplete accordance w1th
aoceptable rmtenals as"specified inthe Federal Regjster, Part I Environmental Protection Agency, 40 CFR Parts 280 and 281, and also with all
sections of 41 Mlinois Administrative Code, Parts 174, 175, and 176. The contractor the permit was issued to or an employee of that contractor (thls
does not include a: suboontractor) shall éstablish a date certain to perform the UST activity by contacting the Office of the State Fire’ Marshal,
Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety, at which time the UST activity shall be schediled. THIS PERMIT IS VALID FOR SIX MONTHS
FROM THEAPPROVAL DATE ‘

M \ ‘
(1) iy Corporatlcm, partnershxp or other business (2) EACILITY - narme and address where tanks are located:
Chronister Oll Company . Jik-N-EZ
2800 Peoria Road
2026 N Republic Street : Springfield, IL 62702
Sptingfield, IL'62702 .- .

Contact: David Drendel (217) 523-5050.

Contact: Heather Hoffivan (2_17)*‘523-5050 Ex. 1718 -

“-v (@), Number and size tanks being abandoned: (TK # 1) - 10,000

'_ ) Pmdn’ 'aomimmduank (TK# 1) - Diesel Fuel

: (c) Loamon of tanks being abandoned: CONTAMINATED SITE! IEMA Number: 1999-1895 The existing 10 000 gallon diesel tank is-
partially undemeath the existing building stucture and if removed would conprondse the existing sturcture. The tank will be
abandoned in place and filled with inert material as required,

(@ Location of | "piping being abandoned: Piping is not mentioned in the permit application but nust be removed or abandoned
(4) This permit is VOID if contamination is revealed during abandonment procedures or if tanks are not as indicated on your gﬁmted permiit site
‘plan. If contamination is revealed, this abandonment can continue only when the contaminated site section (2) of the certification on site
L condmon has been submitted to our Office.
() SP BCIAL.CO CIES :

(6) The owner must notify this Office when completion of tank abandonment has occurred, on the Notification for Underground
Storage Tank Form. This form can be obtained at sfm.illinois.gov or by calling (217)785-1020.

(7) PERSON, FIRM OR COMP; )y RVMING WORK:
Perry Environmental, Inc. Contact Person: julie keebler
960 Clocktower Drive, Suite I Phone: (217) 546-0702
Springfield, IL 62704 Contractor Registration # [L002445 Exp. 4/6/2022
Sincerely,
Daniel Starks

oot Storags Tank Safty Specialist
Division File

000093
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B SITE ,ncxax ICELL
SANGAMON VALLEY LANDFILL 217-528-9256 WE%LMASTER 1101960
2565 SANDRILL RD SPRINGFIELD, IL 62707 LOREREL o
CusTomER ) DATE/TIME IN N OATE/TIME OUT
333411 l2.8/20 128 1~ 1l2.8/20 ‘|A43 9
PERRY ENVIRONMENTAL INC VEMICLE 0 T | CONTAINER ' B
foster3 :
950 CLOCKTOWER DR SUITE 1 HEFERERGE
SPRINGFIELE, IL 62704
Contract:41222015286 BILL OF CADING
Generator:Chronister 0il Company L
- SCALE IN-GROSS WRTGHT 46,300 NET TONS 11.74 INBOUND
S_CALE' OUT TARE WEIGHT 22,820 NET WEIGHT 23,480 INVOICE
AQTY. . UNIT- | - e T 2 COBSCRIPTON. - "/ % o i CHRATE L EXTENSION LT TAX - . - TOTAL
20.00 YQy Tracking QTY
11.74  tn 'SW-CONT SOIL-ALT Origin:ILLINOIS 1004 -
.- .- - DAILY COVER
1.0p ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1
1.0 FUEL RECOVERY FEE

OPERATING HOUS 6:15 AM-3:30 PM MONDAY- FRIDAY

NE AOUNTE

CLOSED SATURDAY
This is to certify that this load does not contain any hazardous
materials, medical waste, liquid waste, or any unauthorized special TENDERED
waste of any type. R o i . .
THAW#WWW%WB‘B#W“’MN on behaif of Customer acknowledges that he or she has read and understands the terms and conditlons CHANGE
on the reverse side and that he or she has the authority to elgn this document on behalf of the customer. :
co S CHECK#
RS-FO42UPR (04/19) - SIGNATURE \
Qﬁmc:mcm VALLEY LANDFILIL 217-528-9256 siTe U1 TicKeT # 11013988 CELL
2565. SANDHILL RD SPRINGFIELD, IL 62707
WEIGHMASTER LORETTA P.
JUSTOMER  3374T1I DATE/TIME IN 12787720 2:1T pm JoaTEmme oav' 8720 2: 1T pr
PERRY ENVIRONMENTAL INC
950 CLOCKTOWER.DR. SUITE 1 VEHICLE Loster3 CONTAINER
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62704 - L
Contract :41222015286 REFERENCE
Generator:Chronister Oil. Company BILL OF LADING
SCALE IN GROSS WEIGHT 57,960 NET TONS 17. 5; INBUURND
TARE OUT . TARE WEIGHT 22,820 NET WEIGHT 35,140 INVOICE
S L DESCRPTION ~— - EXTENSION - A _ToTAL .
17.%7 tn) SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY Origin:ILLINOIS 100% e
COVER o
1.0 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1
1.0 FUEL RECOVERY FEE
OPERATING JHOUS: 6:15AM - 3:30 PM MONDAY- FRIDAY
LLUSEU SATURDAY oY R TI
Pty NET ambURT s

aterials, medical waste, liquid waste, or any unauthorized special
waste of any type.
THANK YOU AND HAVE A NICE DAYl

.‘l".‘his Is to certify that this load does not contain any hazardous

The undersigned indivigual signing this document on behelf of Customer acknowledges that he or she has read and understands the termg and conditions
on the reverse side and that he or 6he has the authority to sign thie document on behalf of the customer.

3-FO42UPR (0471 9\

SIeNaATIIRE

TENDERED

CHANGE

CHECK#

000094
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I SITE TICKET # ’ CELL
SANGAMON VALLEY LANDFILL 217-528-9256 WEIGHTASTER 1972
2565 SANDHILL RD SPRINGFIELD, IL 62707 ) . -
CUSTOMER ) [oATEmmEm  FORBETA DATE/TIME OUY
333411 1248420 244 12.L8/20 2.44
PERRY ENVIRONMENTAL INC . VENICLE o CONTAINER = —pt
foster3
950 CLOCKTOWER DR SUITE 1 REFERENGE
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62704
Contract:41222015286 i BILL OF CADING
Generator:Chronister 0jl Company
SCALE IN -GROSS WRTGHT 51,980 NET TONS 14.58 - INBOUND
TARE OUT TARE WEIGHT 22,820 NET WEIGHT 29,160 ‘ INVOICE -
Qry., . twuwnr | o oo f ./ DESCRIPTION:™. .. ~.. B - - RATE . o EXTENSION & T, _Tax R ~TOTAL

20.00 YD Tracking QTY
14.%8  tn SW-CONT SOIL-ALT - Origin:ILLINOIS 100%

DAILY COVER
ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1

FUEL. RECOVERY FEE

g
[=aK=]

OPERATING HOUS ™ 8:15 AM- 3:30 PM MONDAY- FRIDAY

RNET ANOUN

CLOSED SATURDAY
This is to certify that this load'does not contain any hazardous
o —
materlals, medical waste, liquid waste, or any unauthorized special TENOERED
waste of any type.
WN!@WWENO’WWWN@@DMQ!‘WM on behalt of Customer acknowledges thet ho ar she has read and understands the terms ang conditlons CHANGE
on the raverse side and that he or she has the authority to sign this document on behalt of the customer.
. CHECK#
RS-FO42UPR (04/19) - v SIGNATURE . e
&smcmou VALLEY LANDFILL 217-528-925¢ STeOlImekET e 1102047 Teak
2565 SANDHILL RD SPRI‘NGFIELD, IL 62707 WEIGHMASTER JOQN e
‘USTOMER  J334711 DATE/TIME IN 12/10/20 6:15 amjoavermme ©av10/20 6:15 ¢
PERRY ENVIRONMENTAL INC . :
950 CLOCKTOWER DR SUITE 1 . VEHICLE " DONZ3 CONTAINER
SPRINGFIELD, IL . 62704 . AEFERERGE
Contract:41222015286
Generator:Chronister :0il Company BILL OF LADING
SCALE IN- GROSS WEIGHT 82,300 NET TONS 23.73 ~ INBUUND
TARE OUT' TARE WEIGHT 34,840 NET WEIGHT 47,460 INVOICE

“OESCRIPTION

YAX

S TTOTAL -

Tracking QTY
23.13 tn| SW-CONT SOIL-ALT DAILY Origin:ILLINOIS 100%

COVER
.0 ENVIRONMENTAL FEE 1
0

FUEL RECOVERY FES

OPERATING HOUS: 6:15 AM - 3:30 PM MONDAY- FRIDAY

CTOSED SATURDAY
This is to certify that this load does not contain any hazardous
aterials ‘nedical waste, liquid waste, or any unauthorized special
aste of any type.
THANK YOU AND HAVE A NICE DAY

The undersigned individual signing this document on behaslf of Customer acknowlodges that ho or 8he hos read and understands the terms and conditons
on the reverse side and that he or she hes the authority to 6ign this document on behalf of the customer.

3-FO42UPR (04/19) SIGNATURE ______ ——- e

TENDERED

CHANGE

CHECK#

000095
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/60000

SANGAON VALLEY LADPILL 217-526-9286

2363 GNDHILL RD  SPRINGRIELD, IL 62707
CoouLn:

333411 ! .

PERRY ExvIROMENTAL 1nc Femas Jomeen

950 CLOCKTOMER OR SUITE 1 ErTry

SPRINGFIZLO, IL 62704
Contract: 41222015286 R oriaG

Q1) Company
MANUAL It GROSR WRIGHT 52,000 M toNs  14.90 INBOUND
TARS OUT TARE WEIGHT 22,020 wET WEIGHT 29,900 Invotce
a. wer OENCRITICN XTI TAX T
20.00 vo  veachlag grr
M9t gu.cony sorLeay Ocigin: (LLINOIS 100%
GATLY COVER
OFERATISG HOUS 8:1S AM - -FRDAY =
CLOSED SATURDAY
Ths ¥ « ny hazardaus =
mm&.«mnsmnmmawwm TUHDER|
watte of any . CHANGE
Rttt S ;
CHECRY
RS-FOIZUPH (119) L TTLE

SANGAON VALLEY LANDPTLL 217-526-9286
:__2565 SANDHILL RD SPRINGPIELD. IL 62707
CITouC

B N

PERRY ENVIRONMENTAL INC
950 CLOCKTOWER OR SyrTe ]
SPRILGFIELD, To 62704

Contract:41222015206
ngEaror "

SCALE IN GRa®S wRiGwY 60,000
TARE UT  TaRE wEIGHT

[ oot ]

NET TONS 10.7%
38,440 nET WEIGHTY 2

Tracking qrr
SW-COT GOIL-ALY 0rigio: ILLINOIS 100%
OAILY COVER

OPERATING HOUS  8:13 AN~ 3:30 P18 WGTOAT

CLOSED SATURDAY
'&bummmmummmmmmm
Mm,mum.nmmhmwwwmw
wSSho of any type.

HEMAVE Wi

FRIDAY

Qw

1upourD
voIce

RSFUNPR (0ang)

————

LHA s, Eu.'.‘n.-n..y o 0 e

SANGAMON VALLEY LADPILL 217-520-9256
25:3 SMDNILL KD 9PRDMGPIELD, 1L 62707

3N

PERRY ENVIROMMEMTAL fue

950 CLOCKTOMER DR SUITE 1

SPRINGPIELD, IL 62704
Controct:41222015266
Lenerator:Chronistar 04} ")

HANUAL IN GROSS WRYQI? ), 949

NET  TONS 23.58

10B0UHD
TARE OUT RE WRIGHT 3¢ p40 NEP WEIGUT 47,100 uvorce
orv. war fare AITENSON Tax Yola
20.30 v veacking ore
2005w aw-conr sor-agy Octoln: ILLINOIS 160y
OAILY COVER

OPERATING HOUS 6; 15 AM - 3:30P1s IOWDAY. FRIDAY
TURDAY

CLOSED 8 -
Thisis Ty hazordous -
matorats, modica waste, ki wasip, o sty unauentzes apecial
wasto of eny ypa
pasoy o ame Dot i o w-bww?_ﬁmhmﬂm
RSFOI2UPR (ouste) LU
'
}
1]
i
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